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  Town of Hilton Head Island 

  Board of Zoning Appeals Meeting    
Monday, March 28, 2011   

    2:30 p.m. Council Chambers   
AGENDA 

 

As a Courtesy to Others Please Turn Off All Cell Phones and Pagers during the Meeting. 

 

 

 1.  Call to Order 
 
 2.  Roll Call 
 
 3.  Freedom of Information Act Compliance 

Public notification of the Board of Zoning Appeals meeting has been published, posted 
and mailed in compliance with the Freedom of Information Act and the requirements of 
the Town of Hilton Head Island Land Management Ordinance. 

 
 4.  Wireless Telephone Usage 
  Please turn off all wireless telephones so as not to interrupt the meeting. 
 
  5.  Welcome and Introduction to Board Procedures 
 
  6.  Approval of Agenda  
 
  7.  Approval of Minutes – Special Meeting February 21, 2011  
 
8. Unfinished Business 

APL100010:   Request for Appeal from Chester C. Williams on behalf of Ephesian 
Ventures, LLC.  The Community Development Department issued a letter stating that an 
appeal application filed by the appellant should not be heard by the Planning Commission 
since the subject of the appeal was an administrative determination.  The appellant 
contends that the Community Development Department erred in its decision and is 
requesting that Town staff be directed to accept the previously submitted appeal to the 
Planning Commission.  
 
APL100007:  Request for Appeal from Chester C. Williams on behalf of Ephesian 
Ventures, LLC.  The Community Development Department issued a letter stating 
revocation proceedings will not be pursued for a notice of action, approving a tabby 
walkway and brick areas at Edgewater on Broad Creek.  The appellant contends that the 
Community Development Department erred in its decision and is requesting that Town 
staff be directed to institute proceedings to revoke the notice of action. 
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9. New Business 

Public Hearing 
VAR100005:  Request for variances from LMO Sections 16-4-1605, Maximum 
Impervious Coverage and Minimum Open Space, 16-5-704.A, Adjacent Use Setbacks, 
16-5-806.A, Adjacent Use Buffers, 16-5-806.B Adjacent Street Buffers, 16-5-1201, Off-
Street Parking Required, 16-5-1206, Parking Area Design and 16-5-1208, Schedule of 
Required Off-Street Parking.  Stephen Couto is requesting variances from these 
requirements in order to allow several existing non-permitted and non-conforming site 
features and structures to remain on site.  The property is located at 79 Arrow Road and is 
further identified as Parcel 841 on Beaufort County Tax Map 14. 
 
SER110002:  Request for Special Exception for an Other Retail Service use in the 
Office/Institutional Low Density (OL) Zoning District.  Mark R. Sertl of S & C 278 
Associates, Inc. is proposing to operate a cellular phone service business in an existing 
building at the subject location.  The property is located at 3 Regency Parkway, and is 
further identified as Parcel 155A on Beaufort County Tax Map 11. 

            
10.     Board Business 
      
11. Staff Report 
        Waiver Report - Presented by:  Nicole Dixon 

    
12.    Adjournment 
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 1 
TOWN OF HILTON HEAD ISLAND 2 

Board of Zoning Appeals 3 
       Minutes of the Special Meeting Monday, February 21, 2011    4 

                               2:30p.m– Benjamin M. Racusin Council Chambers              DRAFT   5 
 6 

 7 
Board Members Present:        Chairman Roger DeCaigny, Vice Chairman Peter Kristian,   8 

Michael Lawrence, Jack Qualey and Stephen Murphy    9 
   10 

Board Members Absent: Alan Brenner and Bob Sharp, excused          11 
 12 
Council Members Present: Bill Ferguson   13 
 14 
Town Staff Present:  Anne Cyran, Senior Planner  15 
    Nicole Dixon, Senior Planner and Coordinator 16 

Heather Colin, Development Review Administrator 17 
Teri Lewis, LMO Official 18 

    Brian Hulbert, Board Attorney 19 
Kathleen Carlin, Board Secretary  20 

 21 
1.  CALL TO ORDER 22 
            Chairman DeCaigny called today’s special meeting to order at 2:30p.m.  23 
  24 
2.   ROLL CALL  25 
 26 
3. INTRODUCTION TO BOARD PROCEDURES 27 

Chairman DeCaigny stated the Board’s procedures for conducting today’s business meeting.    28 
 29 

4. APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA 30 
Vice Chairman Kristian made a motion to approve the agenda as presented.  Mr. Qualey 31 
seconded the motion and the motion passed with a vote of 5-0-0.   32 
   33 

   5.     APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES 34 
Mr. Lawrence made a motion to approve the minutes of the January 24, 2011 meeting as 35 
presented.  Vice Chairman Kristian seconded the motion and the motion passed with a vote of 36 
5-0-0.  37 

 38 
6.         UNFINISHED BUSINESS 39 

None 40 
 41 

7. NEW BUSINESS 42 
 Public Hearing 43 

SER110001:  Request for Special Exception for an Other Light Industrial Service use in the 44 
Commercial Center (CC) Zoning District.  Scott T. Hamlin of MegaWatt Lasers is proposing 45 
to operate a laser manufacturing facility. The property is located at 89 Arrow Road, and is 46 
further identified as parcel 816A on Beaufort County Tax Map 14, and is owned by James and 47 
Opal Propes.    48 
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 1 
Ms. Anne Cyran made the presentation on behalf of staff.  The staff recommended that Special 2 
Exception Application SER110001 be approved. 3 
 4 
Ms. Cyran stated that MegaWatt Lasers, a laser manufacturing business, has operated at 18 5 
Hunter Road for the past 9 years. Late last year, Scott Hamlin, President of MegaWatt Lasers, 6 
approached Town staff about relocating their expanding business. The proposed location, 7 
which was previously occupied by Pro Photo, was selected due to its size, finished interior and 8 
existing utilities. The property is located at 89 Arrow Road and is bound by Arrow Road to the 9 
west, an undeveloped utility easement to the east, an undeveloped parcel to the south and 10 
Plantation Cabinetry to the north. 11 
 12 
Mr. Scott Hamlin, business owner, is requesting special exception approval for an Other Light 13 
Industrial Service use in the CC Zoning District per the requirements of LMO Section 16-4-14 
1204, Use Table. The applicant states in the narrative that the business will operate in an 15 
existing vacant building and other than improving some neglected landscaping, no other 16 
alterations are proposed to the site. The applicant believes the proposed use will be compatible 17 
with surrounding uses because all activities will take place in the building and the proposed use 18 
will not generate noise, glare, smoke, dust, odor, fumes, water pollution or general nuisance.   19 
 20 
Staff concludes that this application meets the criteria as set forth in LMO Section 16-3-21 
1805.C.  The proposed use is compatible with and will not be a nuisance to the existing uses 22 
adjacent to and near the property. The subject property is separated from a nearby high 23 
intensity use, which limits traffic concerns. 24 
 25 
Ms. Cyran presented a review of the site.  Ms. Cyran reviewed the Findings of Fact and 26 
Conclusions of Law.  The application has met the required criteria.  At the completion of the 27 
staff’s presentation, Chairman DeCaigny requested that the applicant make his presentation.   28 
 29 
Mr. Scott Hamlin presented statements in support of the application.  Mr. Hamlin stated that 30 
this business involves the assembly and manufacture of laser components.  The applicant 31 
provided a sample of one of the components for the Board’s review.  The Board and Mr. 32 
Hamlin discussed the application.  At the completion of the applicant’s presentation, Chairman 33 
DeCaigny requested comments from the public. 34 
 35 
Mr. Joe Ryan, representative of the business owner at 84 Arrow Road, presented statements in 36 
possible concern of deliveries by large trucks.  The applicant stated that this will not be an 37 
issue.  At the completion of public comments, Chairman DeCaigny requested that a motion be 38 
made. 39 
 40 
Mr. Qualey made a motion to approve Special Exception Application SER 110001 as 41 
submitted because it is supported by the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law and has met 42 
the required criteria as stated by the staff.   Mr. Kristian seconded the motion and the motion 43 
passed with a vote of 5-0-0. 44 
 45 
 46 
 47 
 48 
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           1 
8. BOARD BUSINESS 2 
  None 3 
 4 
9. STAFF REPORT 5 
            Waiver Report - Ms. Nicole Dixon stated that there are no new waivers to report.  6 

   7 
 8 
10.     ADJOURNMENT 9 

    The meeting was adjourned at 2:45p.m. 10 
 11 
 12 
  Submitted By:                          Approved By: 13 
 14 

      __________________       ________________ 15 
   Kathleen Carlin        Roger DeCaigny            16 
   Board Secretary         Chairman 17 
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TO: Board of Zoning Appeals 
FROM: 
VIA: 

Nicole Dixon, Senior Planner and Board Coordinator 
Teri B. Lewis, AICP, LMO Official 

DATE January 5, 2011 
SUBJECT: APL100010 - Edgewater 
 
Staff has received an appeal from Chester C. Williams on behalf of Ephesian Ventures, LLC, 
regarding the August 19, 2010 letter stating that an appeal application filed by the appellant 
should not be heard by the Planning Commission since the subject of the appeal was an 
administrative determination. Appeals of administrative determinations are to be heard by the 
Board of Zoning Appeals. 
 
The appellant is appealing the Town’s decision to not accept an appeal application to the 
Planning Commission. The record therefore consists of the following documents:  Appeal 
Application, Appellant’s Narrative titled Attachment 1, Determination Letter titled Exhibit A, a 
copy of LMO Sections 16-3-309, 16-3-607, and Chapter 3 Article XX, and a copy of State Codes 
Sections 6-29-340 and 6-29-800.  We reserve the right to submit additional items in connection 
with this appeal. 
 
 
If you have any questions, feel free to contact Nicole Dixon at 341-4686 or 
nicoled@hiltonheadislandsc.gov. 
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Land Management Ordinance Sections used to make the administrative 
determination. 
 
Sec. 16-3-309.  Appeal 
Staff approval or disapproval of a land development plan may be appealed to the Planning 
Commission by any party in interest. The Planning Commission must act on the appeal within 60 
days of receipt of the appeal, and the action of the Planning Commission is final, except as 
appellate rights provided in section 6-29-1150(C) of the State Code of South Carolina. 
(Revised 2/7/06--Ordinance 2006-02; Revised 1/15/08--Ordinance 2008-01; Revised 10/6/09--Ordinance 
2009-33) 
 

Sec. 16-3-607.  Appeal 
Staff approval or disapproval of a subdivision plan may be appealed to the Planning Commission 
by any party in interest. The Planning Commission must act on the appeal within 60 days of 
receipt of the appeal, and the action of the Planning Commission is final, except as appellate 
rights provided in section 6-29-1150(C) of the State Code of South Carolina. 
(Revised 4/25/00--Ordinance 2000-13; Revised 1/15/08--Ordinance 2008-01; Revised 10/6/09--
Ordinance 2009-33) 
 
 

ARTICLE XX.  APPEALS OF ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS 
 
Sec. 16-3-2001.  Who May Appeal 
Any person aggrieved by a decision, interpretation or determination of the Administrator or the 
Planning Commission may bring an appeal to the Board of Zoning Appeals by filing an 
application with the Administrator. An aggrieved person is defined as any property owner within 
350 feet of the property for which a decision or determination has been rendered, and may 
include persons owning property beyond 350 feet if it is determined by the Board of Zoning 
Appeals that such property owners may be affected by a decision or determination of the 
Administrator or the Planning Commission. 
 
Sec. 16-3-2002.  Deadline for Submission of Application 
An application for appeal shall be filed (received by the Administrator or postmarked) within 14 
calendar days of receipt of the decision being appealed in order to be considered by the Board of 
Zoning Appeals. 
(Revised 1/15/08--Ordinance 2008-01) 
 
Sec. 16-3-2003.  Action by Board of Zoning Appeals 
At the conclusion of the proceeding on the appeal, the Board of Zoning Appeals shall take one of 
the following actions and make written findings consistent with the provisions of this Article: 
(Revised 9/5/06--Ordinance 2006-19) 
A. Affirm the action of the Administrator or, 
B. Modify the action of the Administrator, and to that end, the Board of Zoning Appeals shall 

have all the powers of the Administrator, and may issue a permit or direct that a permit be 
issued; provided however that the affirmative vote of a majority of the Board of Zoning 
Appeals shall be required to modify the Administrative decision; or, 
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C. Reverse the action of the Administrator, and to that end, the Board of Zoning Appeals shall 
have all the powers of the Administrator, and may issue a permit or direct that a permit be 
issued; provided however that the affirmative vote of a majority of the Board of Zoning 
Appeals shall be required to reverse the Administrative decision. 

(Revised 4/2/02--Ordinance 2002-10) 
 
Sec. 16-3-2004.  Submission Requirements 
An application for appeal shall consist of information necessary for the Board of Zoning Appeals 
to make a determination regarding the appeal request, including, but not limited to the following: 
A. An application form as published by the Administrator and appropriate fee as required by 

Sec. 16-3-105. 
B. A written narrative explaining in detail the appeal requested and the reasons why an appeal 

should be granted. 
(Revised 5/4/04--Ordinance 2004-22) 
 
 

State Code Sections used to make the administrative determination. 
 

SECTION 6-29-340. Functions, powers, and duties of local planning commissions.  
 
(A) It is the function and duty of the local planning commission, when created by an ordinance 

passed by the municipal council or the county council, or both, to undertake a continuing 
planning program for the physical, social, and economic growth, development, and 
redevelopment of the area within its jurisdiction. The plans and programs must be designed 
to promote public health, safety, morals, convenience, prosperity, or the general welfare as 
well as the efficiency and economy of its area of jurisdiction. Specific planning elements 
must be based upon careful and comprehensive surveys and studies of existing conditions 
and probable future development and include recommended means of implementation. The 
local planning commission may make, publish, and distribute maps, plans, and reports and 
recommendations relating to the plans and programs and the development of its area of 
jurisdiction to public officials and agencies, public utility companies, civic, educational, 
professional, and other organizations and citizens. All public officials shall, upon request, 
furnish to the planning commission, within a reasonable time, such available information as 
it may require for its work. The planning commission, its members and employees, in the 
performance of its functions, may enter upon any land with consent of the property owner or 
after ten days' written notification to the owner of record, make examinations and surveys, 
and place and maintain necessary monuments and marks on them, provided, however, that 
the planning commission shall be liable for any injury or damage to property resulting 
therefrom. In general, the planning commission has the powers as may be necessary to 
enable it to perform its functions and promote the planning of its political jurisdiction.  
 

(B) In the discharge of its responsibilities, the local planning commission has the power and duty 
to:  
(1) prepare and revise periodically plans and programs for the development and 

redevelopment of its area as provided in this chapter; and  
(2) prepare and recommend for adoption to the appropriate governing authority or authorities 

as a means for implementing the plans and programs in its area:  
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(a) zoning ordinances to include zoning district maps and appropriate revisions thereof, 
as provided in this chapter;  

(b) regulations for the subdivision or development of land and appropriate revisions 
thereof, and to oversee the administration of the regulations that may be adopted as 
provided in this chapter;  

(c) an official map and appropriate revision on it showing the exact location of existing 
or proposed public street, highway, and utility rights-of-way, and public building 
sites, together with regulations to control the erection of buildings or other structures 
or changes in land use within the rights-of-way, building sites, or open spaces within 
its political jurisdiction or a specified portion of it, as set forth in this chapter;  

(d)  a landscaping ordinance setting forth required planting, tree preservation, and other 
aesthetic considerations for land and structures;  

(e) a capital improvements program setting forth projects required to implement plans 
which have been prepared and adopted, including an annual listing of priority projects 
for consideration by the governmental bodies responsible for implementation prior to 
preparation of their capital budget; and  

(f) policies or procedures to facilitate implementation of planning elements.  
 
 

SECTION 6-29-800. Powers of board of appeals; variances; special exceptions; remand; 
stay; hearing; decisions and orders.  
 
(A) The board of appeals has the following powers:  

(1) to hear and decide appeals where it is alleged there is error in an order, requirement, 
decision, or determination made by an administrative official in the enforcement of the 
zoning ordinance;  

(2) to hear and decide appeals for variance from the requirements of the zoning ordinance 
when strict application of the provisions of the ordinance would result in unnecessary 
hardship. A variance may be granted in an individual case of unnecessary hardship if the 
board makes and explains in writing the following findings:  
(a) there are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of 

property;  
(b) these conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity;  
(c) because of these conditions, the application of the ordinance to the particular piece of 

property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the 
property; and  

(d)  the authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent 
property or to the public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by 
the granting of the variance.  
(i) The board may not grant a variance, the effect of which would be to allow the 

establishment of a use not otherwise permitted in a zoning district, to extend 
physically a nonconforming use of land or to change the zoning district 
boundaries shown on the official zoning map. The fact that property may be 
utilized more profitably, if a variance is granted, may not be considered 
grounds for a variance. Other requirements may be prescribed by the zoning 
ordinance.  
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A local governing body by ordinance may permit or preclude the granting of a 
variance for a use of land, a building, or a structure that is prohibited in a 
given district, and if it does permit a variance, the governing body may require 
the affirmative vote of two-thirds of the local adjustment board members 
present and voting. Notwithstanding any other provision of this section, the 
local governing body may overrule the decision of the local board of 
adjustment concerning a use variance.  
 

(ii) In granting a variance, the board may attach to it such conditions regarding the 
location, character, or other features of the proposed building, structure, or use 
as the board may consider advisable to protect established property values in 
the surrounding area or to promote the public health, safety, or general 
welfare;  

 
(3) to permit uses by special exception subject to the terms and conditions for the uses set for 

the for such uses in the zoning ordinance; and 
(4)  to remand a matter to an administrative official, upon motion by a party or the board's 

own motion, if the board determines the record is insufficient for review. A party's 
motion for remand may be denied if the board determines that the record is sufficient for 
review. The board must set a rehearing on the remanded matter without further public 
notice for a time certain within sixty days unless otherwise agreed to by the parties. The 
board must maintain a list of persons who express an interest in being informed when the 
remanded matter is set for rehearing, and notice of the rehearing must be mailed to these 
persons prior to the rehearing.  

(B) Appeals to the board may be taken by any person aggrieved or by any officer, department, 
board, or bureau of the municipality or county. The appeal must be taken within a reasonable 
time, as provided by the zoning ordinance or rules of the board, or both, by filing with the 
officer from whom the appeal is taken and with the board of appeals notice of appeal 
specifying the grounds for the appeal. If no time limit is provided, the appeal must be taken 
within thirty days from the date the appealing party has received actual notice of the action 
from which the appeal is taken. The officer from whom the appeal is taken immediately must 
transmit to the board all the papers constituting the record upon which the action appealed 
from was taken.  

(C) An appeal stays all legal proceedings in furtherance of the action appealed from, unless the 
officer from whom the appeal is taken certifies to the board, after the notice of appeal has 
been filed with him, that by reason of facts stated in the certificate a stay would, in his 
opinion, cause imminent peril to life and property. In that case, proceedings may not be 
stayed other than by a restraining order which may be granted by the board or by a court of 
record on application, on notice to the officer from whom the appeal is taken, and on due 
cause shown.  

(D) The board must fix a reasonable time for the hearing of the appeal or other matter referred to 
the board, and give at least fifteen days' public notice of the hearing in a newspaper of 
general circulation in the community, as well as due notice to the parties in interest, and 
decide the appeal or matter within a reasonable time. At the hearing, any party may appear in 
person or by agent or by attorney.  
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(E) In exercising the above power, the board of appeals may, in conformity with the provisions 
of this chapter, reverse or affirm, wholly or in part, or may modify the order, requirements, 
decision, or determination, and to that end, has all the powers of the officer from whom the 
appeal is taken and may issue or direct the issuance of a permit. The board, in the execution 
of the duties specified in this chapter, may subpoena witnesses and in case of contempt may 
certify this fact to the circuit court having jurisdiction.  

(F) All final decisions and orders of the board must be in writing and be permanently filed in the 
office of the board as a public record. All findings of fact and conclusions of law must be 
separately stated in final decisions or orders of the board which must be delivered to parties 
of interest by certified mail.  
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TO: Board of Zoning Appeals 
FROM: 
VIA: 

Nicole Dixon, Senior Planner and Board Coordinator 
Teri B. Lewis, AICP, LMO Official 

DATE March 10, 2011 
SUBJECT: APL100007 - Edgewater 
 
Staff has received an appeal from Chester C. Williams on behalf of Ephesian Ventures, LLC, 
regarding the July 28, 2010 letter stating the Town of Hilton Head Island will not take steps to 
revoke a Notice of Action for XDPR100013, which permits a tabby walkway and brick areas at 
Edgewater on Broad Creek. 
 
The appellant is appealing this decision and asking that the Board reverse the decision of the 
LMO Official and find that the Notice of Action should be revoked.  The record as attached 
consists of the following documents:  Appeal Application, Appellant’s Narrative titled 
Attachment 1, Determination Letter titled Exhibit A, XDPR100013 File and Notice of Action 
titled Exhibits B & C, Deed Information titled Exhibit D, and Other Letters from the Town and 
Appellant titled Exhibits E-J. We reserve the right to submit additional items in connection with 
this appeal. 
 
If you have any questions, feel free to contact Nicole Dixon at 341-4686 or 
nicoled@hiltonheadislandsc.gov. 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 

LAW OFFICE OF 

CHESTER C. WILLIAMS, LLC 
17 Executive Park Road, Suite 2 

Post Office Box 6028 
Hilton Head Island, SC  29938-6028 

Telephone (843) 842-5411 
Telefax (843) 842-5412 
Email Firm@CCWLaw.net 

 
 
 
 

Chester C. Williams 
ALSO MEMBER LOUISIANA BAR 
______________________________ 

 

Thomas A. Gasparini 
ALSO MEMBER CALIFORNIA BAR 

(Inactive) 
ALSO MEMBER OHIO BAR 

(Inactive)   

  
August 9, 2010 

 
HAND DELIVERED 
and 
VIA EMAIL TO TeriL@HiltonHeadIslandSC.gov 
 
Teri B. Lewis, AICP 
LMO Official 
Town of Hilton Head Island 
One Town Center Court 
Hilton Head Island, SC 29928 
 

RE: Appeal of Administrative Determination Regarding Revocation of 
Notice of Action on Expedited Development Plan Review 
Application No. XDPR100013 – Our File No. 01505-005 

 
Dear Teri: 
 

We are pleased to deliver to you herewith for filing with the Town’s Board 
of Zoning Appeals our appeal on behalf of our client, Ephesian Ventures, LLC, 
regarding the administrative determination made in your July 28, 2010 letter 
to us.  Also enclosed is our check for $100.00 payable to the Town for the 
required filing fee for this appeal. 

 
By way of his copy of this letter, we advise Roger A. DeCaigny, the 

Chairman of the Board of Zoning Appeals, of our filing of this appeal to the 
Board of Zoning Appeals on behalf of Ephesian Ventures, LLC. 

 
Because Edgewater on Broad Creek Owners’ Association, Inc. is the 

permittee under Expedited Development Plan Review Application No. 
XDPR100013, it may be a necessary party to this appeal.  By way of his copy of 
this letter, we serve a copy of our appeal on Michael W. Mogil, Esq., the 
attorney for Broad Creek Owners’ Association, Inc. 
 

Please let us know if you, your staff, or the Board of Zoning Appeals 
require any further information from or on behalf of our client with respect to 
this appeal or the enclosed motion. 

mailto:Firm@CCWLaw.net


 

 
LAW OFFICE OF  
CHESTER C. WILLIAMS, LLC 

Teri B. Lewis, AICP 
August 9, 2010 

Page 2 
___________________________

 
 

With best regards, we are 
 
     Very truly yours, 
 
     LAW OFFICE OF CHESTER C. WILLIAMS, LLC 
 
 
 
 
     Chester C. Williams 
 
CCW:skt 
 
Enclosures 
 
cc: Mr. Roger A. DeCaigny 
 Michael W. Mogil, Esquire 
 Gregory M. Alford, Esquire 



Town of Hilton Head Island
Community Development Department

One Town Center Court 
Hilton Head Island, SC  29928 

Phone: 843-341-4757 Fax: 843-842-8908 
www.hiltonheadislandsc.gov

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY

 Date Received: _____________
Accepted by: ______________ 
App. #: APL_______________
Meeting Date: _____________ 

Applicant/Agent Name: __________________________    Company: _________________________________ 
Mailing Address: _______________________________    City: _________________ State: ____ Zip: _______
Telephone: _________________ Fax: _______________    E-mail: ___________________________________ 

APPEAL (APL) SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS

Last Revised 5/5/10 1

Digital Submissions may be accepted via e-mail by calling 843-341-4757. The following items must be 
attached in order for this application to be complete: 

_____ A detailed narrative stating the Town Official or Body the made the decision, the date of the 
decision you are appealing, the decision you are appealing, the basis for your right to appeal, the 
grounds of the appeal, and citing any LMO Section numbers relied upon; and a statement of the 
specific decision requested of the Board of Zoning Appeals. 

_____ Any other documentation used to support the facts surrounding the decision. 

_____ Filing Fee - $100.00 cash or check made payable to the Town of Hilton Head Island. 

To the best of my knowledge, the information on this application and all additional documentation is true, 
factual, and complete. I hereby agree to abide by all conditions of any approvals granted by the Town of Hilton 
Head Island. I understand that such conditions shall apply to the subject property only and are a right or 
obligation transferable by sale.

I further understand that in the event of a State of Emergency due to a Disaster, the review and approval times 
set forth in the Land Management Ordinance may be suspended.  

Applicant/Agent Signature: __________________________________    Date: __________________________ 

Epehsian Ventures, LLC

Post Office Box 6028 Hilton Head island SC 29938

✔

✔

✔

Chester C. Williams, Attorney for the Applicant

August 9, 2010

Chester C. Williams, Attorney for the Applicant

843-842-5411 843-842-5412 Firm@CCWLaw.net

See Attachment 1

See Attachment 1
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) BEFORE THE BOARD OF ZONING 
APPEALS 

OF THE TOWN OF HILTON HEAD 
ISLAND, SOUTH CAROLINA 

 
REQUEST FOR APPEAL 

NO. APL10000_____ 

 ) 
 ) 
 ) 
 ) 
 ) 
COUNTY OF BEAUFORT ) 
 

 

ATTACHMENT 1 
TO THE APPEAL APPLICATION OF 

EPHESIAN VENTURES, LLC 
 

NARRATIVE 
 
 

I.  RESERVATION OF RIGHTS 
 

Nothing in this Attachment 1 or the Request for Appeal to which it is 
attached should be construed or interpreted as an admission by Ephesian 
Ventures, LLC that jurisdiction lies with the Board of Zoning Appeals of the 
Town of Hilton Head Island for all of the issues presented herein.  This appeal 
to the Board of Zoning Appeals is being filed with the LMO Official in case the 
LMO Official refuses to accept for filing an appeal by Ephesian Ventures, LLC 
to the Planning Commission that is substantially similar to this appeal.  
Ephesian Ventures, LLC believes that jurisdiction to hear some, if not all, of the 
issues raised in this appeal may lie with the Planning Commission, and not 
with the Board of Zoning Appeals. 

 
 

II.  INTRODUCTION 
 

This Attachment 1 is part of the Request for Appeal (this “Appeal”) filed 
by Ephesian Ventures, LLC (“Ephesian”) in connection with the letter from Teri 
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B. Lewis, AICP, the LMO Official for the Town of Hilton Head Island (the 
“Town”), to the undersigned Chester C. Williams dated July 26, 2010 (the 
“07/26/10 Letter”)1 by which Mrs. Lewis has declined to institute revocation 
proceedings for the Notice of Action dated April 15, 2010 (the “Notice of Action”) 
on Expedited Development Plan Review Application No. XDPR100013 (the 
“XDPR Application”)2 filed on April 12, 2010 on behalf of Edgewater on Broad 
Creek, HPR (the “Edgewater HOA”).  The Notice of Action3 purports to permit 
the construction of a tabby pathway on property which is subject to restrictive 
covenants and easements and other rights held by Ephesian.  This Narrative is 
submitted to the Town as part of this Appeal, for inclusion in the record of this 
Appeal, and for review by the Town’s Board of Zoning Appeals (the “BZA”). 

 
Ephesian owns a 16.01 acre tract adjacent to the property of Edgewater 

on Broad Creek Horizontal Property Regime (the “Regime”).  The Regime was 
created by the recording of the Master Deed Establishing the Edgewater on 
Broad Creek Horizontal Property Regime (Phase I) on December 31, 2002 in 
Beaufort County Record Book 1689 at Page 574 (the “Master Deed”).4  The 
Master Deed submitted 7.64 acres of the Edgewater on Broad Creek property 
(the “Regime Property”) to the provisions of the South Carolina Horizontal 
Property Act, Section 27-31-10, et seq. of the Code of Laws of South Carolina 
(1976), as amended (the “SC Code”).  Ephesian is the owner of property at 
Edgewater on Broad Creek (the “16.01 Acre Tract”) not included in the Regime 
Property. 

 

                                                 
1 A copy of the 07/26/10 Letter is attached to this Narrative as Exhibit A. 

2 A copy of the XDPR Application is attached to this Narrative as Exhibit B. 

3 A copy of the Notice of Action is attached to this Narrative as Exhibit C. 

4 The Master Deed as recorded, including all exhibits, is 91 pages.  Ephesian has previously 
provided copies of the Master Deed to the Town Staff.  Because of the size of the document, a 
copy of the Master Deed is not attached to this Narrative as an exhibit; however, Ephesian will 
have a copy of the Master Deed available at the hearing of this Appeal, and will readily provide 
a copy to any member of the BZA upon request. 
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Ephesian acquired the 16.01 Acre Tract by way of that certain deed from 
the Trustee in Bankruptcy for Broad Creek Edgewater, LP recorded on July 7, 
2008 in Beaufort County Record Book 2742 at Page 2049.5  Ephesian’s deed 
also conveys to Ephesian the rights of the Declarant under the Master Deed 
and numerous reserved easements and other interests in the Regime Property, 
as more fully discussed below. 

 
The Regime Property is designated as Beaufort County tax parcel R510-

011-000-0177-0000, and the 16.01 Acre Tract is designated as Beaufort 
County tax parcel R510-011-000-0004-0000. 

 
This Appeal seeks to reverse the decision of the LMO Official to refuse to 

institute revocation proceedings under Section 16-63-301(C) of the Town’s 
Land Management Ordinance (the “LMO”) regarding the Notice of Action.  The 
07/26/10 Letter says that the administrative determination contained therein 
may be appealed to the BZA. 

 
 

III.  BACKGROUND 
 

On or about April 9, 2010, the Edgewater HOA started site work and 
construction of a tabby pathway on a portion of the Regime Property, without 
seeking the consent of Ephesian for such work.  That same day, Nicole Dixon, 
Planner for the Town, on behalf of the Town, ordered that such site work and 
construction activities cease until the proposed work was properly permitted by 
the Town.  Ephesian believes that, as a result of the Town’s stop work order, 
the XDPR Application was filed with the Town on April 12, 2010. 

 
By way of a letter to Ms. Dixon on April 15, 2010, the undersigned, on 

behalf of Ephesian, asked that Ms. Dixon provide Ephesian with notice of the 
filing of the XDPR Application, specifically for the purpose of reviewing the 
XDPR Application for compliance with applicable restrictive covenants.6  
                                                 
5 A copy of Ephesian’s deed is attached to this Narrative as Exhibit D. 

6 A copy of the April 15, 2010 letter to Ms. Dixon is attached to this Narrative as Exhibit E. 
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However, Ephesian was not advised by Ms. Dixon of the filing of the XDPR 
Application until the undersigned received an email from Ms. Dixon on April 
20, 2010,7 in which Ms. Dixon advised the undersigned of the issuance of the 
Notice of Action.  The undersigned and Ephesian did not receive copies of the 
XDPR Application and the Notice of Action until they were obtained from a 
review of the Town’s file on the XDPR Application on April 26, 2010. 

 
By way of a letter to Teri B. Lewis, AICP, the Town’s LMO Official, on 

April 28, 2010, Ephesian, through the undersigned, notified the Town that the 
XDPR Application contained factual inaccuracies and was improperly issued.8  
That letter identified Ephesian as the holder of the rights of the Declarant (the 
“Declarant Rights”) under the Master Deed by way of the Ephesian Deed, 
advised Mrs. Lewis and the Town of certain rights reserved under the Master 
Deed to the Declarant and held by Ephesian, further advised Mrs. Lewis and 
the Town of restrictive covenants contained in the Master Deed that are 
applicable to the Regime Tract, and informed the Town that the restrictive 
covenants applicable to the Regime Tract are contrary to, conflict with, or 
prohibit the activity permitted by the XDPR Application and the Notice of 
Action. 

 
On April 30, 2010, in her letter to IMC Resort Services, Inc., the 

Edgewater HOA’s agent on the XDPR Application,9 Mrs. Lewis, rescinded the 
Notice of Action, stating:  

 
The Notice of Action has been rescinded and the project denied 
based on discovery that misinformation was provided by you as 
part of the application.  After further review by the Town’s 
attorney, the proposed project is in violation of the Master Deed 

                                                 
7 A copy of the April 20, 2010 email from Ms. Dixon is attached to this Narrative as Exhibit F. 

8 A copy of the April 28, 2010 letter to Ms. Lewis (without the two enclosures, which are the 
Master Deed and Ephesian’s deed) is attached to this Narrative as Exhibit G. 
 
9 A copy of Mrs. Lewis’ April 30, 2010 letter to IMC Resort Services, Inc. is attached to this 
Narrative as Exhibit H. 
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Establishing the Edgewater on Broad Creek Horizontal Property 
Regime (Phase 1).  According to information contained in the 
deed, Ephesian retains all rights that went with the property 
transfer as part of the bankruptcy.  South Carolina Code of 
Laws (Section 6-29-1145(B)(3)) prohibits the issuance of permits 
and approvals if they are contrary to the restrictive covenants.  
Therefore, prior to the review of any subsequent applications, 
you must receive written approval from Ephesian based on 
requirements in the recorded covenants and submit it as part of 
your applications.  (Emphasis added.) 

 
On May 19, 2010, the Edgewater HOA filed an appeal of the rescission of 

the Notice of Action; however, on June 25, 2010 Mrs. Lewis advised the 
Edgewater HOA by her letter of that date that her rescission of the Notice of 
Action was improper under LMO Section 16-3-310(C), and that the rescission 
of the Notice of Action would be held in abeyance.10  Based on Mrs. Lewis’ 
withdrawal of her rescission of the Notice of Action, the Edgewater HOA’s 
appeal was rendered moot, and the Notice of Action is still effective. 

 
By way of a letter dated July 8, 2010, the undersigned, on behalf of 

Ephesian, requested that Mrs. Lewis, as the LMO Official, institute revocation 
proceedings regarding the Notice of Action under LMO Section 16-3-301(C) on 
the basis that the XDPR Application contained a material misrepresentation by 
the landowner or its agent.11  Thereafter, Mrs. Lewis declined to institute the 
requested revocation proceedings in the 07/26/10 letter. 

 
Ephesian alleges that Mrs. Lewis, as the LMO Official, has a duty to 

enforce the provisions of the LMO, and that duty imposes on her an obligation 
to institute revocation proceedings regarding the Notice of Action if, in fact, she 
believes the XDPR Application contains misinformation that is a material 
misrepresentation by the landowner or its agent.  To that end, Ephesian now 

                                                 
10 A copy of Mrs. Lewis’ June 25, 2010 letter to IMC Resort Services, Inc. is attached to this 
Narrative as Exhibit I. 
 
11 A copy of the July 8, 2010 letter from the undersigned to Mrs. Lewis is attached to this 
Narrative as Exhibit J. 
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seeks an order of the BZA directing Mrs. Lewis to institute the requested 
revocation proceedings. 

 
 

IV.  APPEALS OF ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS 
 

Under applicable state law, Section 6-29-340(B) of the Code of Laws of 
South Carolina (1976), as amended (the “SC Code”), which is part of the South 
Carolina Local Government Comprehensive Planning Enabling Act of 1994 (the 
“State Enabling Act”), charges the Planning Commission with the power and 
duty to, among other things, prepare and recommend for adoption to the Town 
Council regulations for the subdivision or development of land, and appropriate 
revisions thereof, and “to oversee the administration of the regulations that 
may be adopted [by the Town] as provided in [the State Enabling Act]”.  Section 
6-29-800(A)(1) of the State Enabling Act grants the BZA the power “to hear and 
decide appeals where it is alleged there is error in an order, requirement, 
decision, or determination made by an administrative official in the 
enforcement of the [Town’s] zoning ordinance”; and SC Code Section 6-29-
800(B) provides that appeals to the BZA may be taken by any person aggrieved. 

 
Notwithstanding the fact that the 07/26/10 Letter says that the 

administrative determination contained therein may be appealed to the BZA, 
Ephesian believes that the Town’s Planning Commission, and not the BZA, may 
have jurisdiction to hear some, if not all, of the issues raised in this Appeal.  

 
 

V.  THE XDPR APPLICATION 
 
A review of the Town’s file on the XDPR Application clearly indicates that 

the XDPR Application was incomplete when filed and when the Notice of Action 
was issued. 
 

More importantly, the XDPR Application represents that there are no 
recorded private covenants and/or restrictions that are contrary to, conflict 
with, or prohibit the proposed request.  As noted in the April 28, 2010 letter to 
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Mrs. Lewis, and as confirmed in Mrs. Lewis’ April 30, 2010 letter, the 
representation made on behalf of the Association in the XDPR Application 
regarding recorded private covenants and/or restrictions is clearly factually 
inaccurate.  Specifically, Mrs. Lewis said in her letter that “... misinformation 
was provided by you [the Edgewater HOA’s agent] as part of the application.” 

 
 

VI.  THE NOTICE OF ACTION 
 

As mentioned above, the XDPR Application was submitted in response to 
Ms. Dixon’s order to cease work on the tabby walkway that was under 
construction by the Edgewater HOA.   

 
Ephesian notes for the record that it has neither consented to nor 

approved of the filing of the XDPR Application as it relates to Ephesian’s 
interests in the Regime Property.  Ephesian also notes for the record that it 
categorically has not, and does not, consent to any work on the Regime 
Property that may have an adverse impact on its interests in the Regime 
Property, including the work purportedly permitted by the Notice of Action, 
absent specific written approval from Ephesian.  

 
Ephesian asserts that Notice of Action was wrongfully and improperly 

issued by the Town to the Edgewater HOA because of, among other things, the 
misinformation contained in the XDPR Application. 

 
Ephesian further asserts that if the misinformation contained in the 

XDPR Application is a material misrepresentation by the Edgewater HOA or its 
agent, then Mrs. Lewis has an obligation to seek to revoke the Notice of Action; 
however, Mrs. Lewis has declined to do so.  Ephesian, whose rights have been 
violated by the work authorized by the Notice of Action, is clearly aggrieved by 
Mrs. Lewis’ refusal to revoke the Notice of Action, and therefore has filed this 
Appeal to the BZA. 
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VII.  STANDING 
 

Ephesian has standing to file this Appeal to the BZA because the 
07/26/10 Letter says it is appealable to the BZA.  In addition, because 
Ephesian holds easements and other rights in and to the Regime Property, 
including the Declarant Rights, under applicable restrictive covenants 
contained in the Master Deed, Ephesian has standing to file this Appeal to the 
BZA under Section 6-29-760(C) of the State Enabling Act; and Ephesian also 
has standing to file this Appeal under LMO Section 16-3-2001.12 

 
 

VIII.  NECESSARY PARTY 
 

The Edgewater HOA, as the permittee under the Notice of Action, may be 
a necessary party to this Appeal.  Accordingly, Ephesian asks that the 
Edgewater HOA receive notice of all matters and hearings associated with this 
Appeal.13 

 
 

IX.  GROUNDS FOR APPEAL 
 
Ephesian alleges that Mrs. Lewis, as the LMO Administrator, has a duty 

and obligation to institute revocation proceedings regarding the Notice of Action 
under LMO Section 16-3-310(C) if she believes the XDPR Application contains 
a material misrepresentation by the Edgewater HOA or its agent. 

 
 
 
 

                                                 
12 LMO Section 16-3-2001 seems to indicate that an appeal of a decision, interpretation, or 
determination of the LMO Administrator lies to the Board of Zoning Appeals; however, because 
this Appeal is centered on the Notice of Action on the XDPR Application, which is clearly part of 
the land development regulations of the LMO, out of an abundance of caution, Ephesian has 
also filed a similar appeal to the Planning Commission. 
 
13 See Spanish Wells Property Owners Association, Inc. v. Board of Adjustment of the Town of 
Hilton Head Island, 367 S.E.2d 160 (SC 1988), a copy of which is attached to this Narrative as 
Exhibit K. 
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X.  EPHESIAN’S ARGUMENTS FOR APPEAL 
 
A. MATERIAL MISREPRESENTATION IN THE XDPR APPLICATION 
 
Ephesian owns property that is adjacent to the Regime Tract, and holds 

easements and other rights, including the Declarant Rights, over the Regime 
Tract pursuant to the recorded private covenants and restrictions contained in 
the Master Deed.   

 
The XDPR Application represents that there are no “recorded private 

covenants and/or restrictions that are contrary to, conflict with, or prohibit the 
proposed request”.  Based on the covenants and restrictions contained in the 
Master Deed and the easements and other rights in and to the Regime Property 
now held by Ephesian under the Master Deed, Ephesian submits that this 
representation is factually inaccurate.14 

 
The Town, through Mrs. Lewis, as the LMO Official, and the Town 

Attorney, Gregory M. Alford, Esq., is already on the record as agreeing with 
Ephesian that the XDPR Application contained “misinformation” regarding 
applicable restrictive covenants, that the project proposed by the XDPR 
Application “is in violation of the Master Deed”, and that “Ephesian retains all 
rights that went with the property transfer as part of the bankruptcy.”  
Specifically, in her April 30, 2010 letter to IMC Resort Services, Inc., the agent 
for the Edgewater HOA on the XDPR Application, Mrs. Lewis stated:  

 
The Notice of Action has been rescinded and the project denied 
based on discovery that misinformation was provided by you as 
part of the application.  After further review by the Town’s 
attorney, the proposed project is in violation of the Master Deed 
Establishing the Edgewater on Broad Creek Horizontal Property 
Regime (Phase 1).”  (Emphasis added.) 

 

                                                 
14 Ephesian has no reason to believe that this factual inaccuracy in the XDPR Application was 
an intentional misrepresentation by or on behalf of the Edgewater HOA; instead, Ephesian 
assumes this factual inaccuracy was a mistake on the part of the Edgewater HOA. 
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Clearly, that letter evidences a determination by Mrs. Lewis, as the LMO 
Official, and Gregory M. Alford, Esq., the Town Attorney, that the XDPR 
Application contains misinformation that is a material misrepresentation. 

 
Section 6-29-1145(B)(3) of the Code of Laws of South Carolina (1976), as 

amended, prohibits the Town from issuing any permit if the Town has 
knowledge from any source of a restrictive covenant on a tract or parcel of land 
that is contrary to, conflicts with, or prohibits the permitted activity.  Based on 
the determinations made by Mrs. Lewis, as the LMO Official, and the Town 
Attorney as set forth in Mrs. Lewis’ April 30, 2010 letter, it is readily apparent 
that the XDPR Application would not, and could not, have been approved by 
the Town but for the material misrepresentation in the XDPR Application. 

 
Under LMO Section 16-8-103(A), Mrs. Lewis, as the LMO Official and the 

Administrator of the LMO, has responsibility for enforcement of the LMO; and 
under LMO Section 16-8-103(C)(2), Mrs. Lewis has a duty to take whatever 
action is necessary to assure compliance with the provisions of the LMO.  
Based upon the specific determinations made in her April 30, 2010 letter, after 
review by the Town Attorney, that misinformation was provided to the Town as 
part of the XDPR Application and that the project proposed by the XDPR 
Application is in violation of the Master Deed, it is incumbent upon Mrs. Lewis 
to institute revocation proceedings regarding the Notice of Action under LMO 
Section 16-3-310(C), as a material misrepresentation in an application is a 
clear basis for revocation of a permit. 

 
Ephesian submits that Mrs. Lewis and her staff cannot sit idly by and 

take no action in such circumstances, particularly when she and the Town 
Attorney have already made determinations which are conclusive to the issues. 

 
Because the XDPR Application contains a material misrepresentation by 

the Edgewater HOA or its agent, under LMO Sections 16-8-103(A) and 16-8-
103(C)(2), Mrs. Lewis has a duty and obligation to enforce the provisions of, 
and to assure compliance with, the LMO, and should therefore proceed to 
institute revocation proceedings regarding the Notice of Action under LMO 
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Section 16-3-310(C), and the BZA, pursuant to its appeal jurisdiction, should 
order her to do so.  

 
B. CONSTITUTIONAL ISSUES 

 
Ephesian further believes that Mrs. Lewis’ refusal to institute revocation 

proceedings regarding the Notice of Action under LMO Section 16-3-310(C) is 
wrong because the work purportedly permitted by the Notice of Action has a 
material detrimental effect on protected property rights and interests of 
Ephesian in the Regime Property, without having afforded Ephesian the right to 
notice and an opportunity to be heard in the XDPR Application process, in 
violation of the equal protection and due process clauses of the United States 
Constitution and South Carolina Constitution.  Mrs. Lewis’ refusal to properly 
revoke the Notice of Action is arbitrary and capricious, in derogation of 
Ephesian’s protected property interests, and without a reasonable basis or 
justification in law or fact, for the reasons specified above. 

 
 

XI.  CONCLUSION 
 

Because the Notice of Action is based on the incomplete and factually 
inaccurate XDPR Application, which contains a material misrepresentation by 
the Edgewater HOA or its agent, and because the Edgewater HOA did not 
obtain Ephesian’s consent before the project permitted by the Notice of Action 
was undertaken, the Notice of Action should be revoked, and Mrs. Lewis should 
be directed to institute revocation proceedings under LMO Section 16-3-310(C).  
Accordingly, Ephesian asks that the BZA (a) consider the issues raised in this 
Appeal and the pertinent provisions of the State Enabling Act, the LMO, and 
other applicable law, (b) find that the Notice of Action should be revoked under 
LMO Section 16-3-310(C), and (c) reverse the decision of the LMO Official to 
refuse to institute revocation proceedings regarding the Notice of Action. 

 
Ephesian reserves the right to submit additional materials, documents, 

and information to the BZA in connection with this Appeal. 
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Respectfully submitted on behalf of Ephesian Ventures, LLC this 9th day 
of August, 2010. 
 

 

 

___________________________________ 
Chester C. Williams, Esquire 
Law Office of Chester C. Williams, LLC 
17 Executive Park Road, Suite 2 
Post Office Box 6028 
Hilton Head Island, SC 29938-6028 
843-842-5411 
843-842-5412 (fax) 
Firm@CCWLaw.net 



TOWN OF HILTON HEAD ISLAND  
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT  

One Town Center Court, Hilton Head Island, S.C. 29928  
(843) 341-4757 Fax (843) 842-7228  

http://www.hiltonheadislandsc.gov 
 
 
VIA E-MAIL 
 
July 26, 2010 
 
Mr. Chester C. Williams 
17 Executive Park Road, Suite 2 
PO Box 6028 
Hilton Head Island, SC  29938-6028 
 
Dear Chet: 
 
This letter is in reference to your correspondence dated July 8, 2010 regarding XDPR100013 
[the tabby sidewalk at Edgewater on Broad Creek].  Your letter requests that I, acting in my 
capacity as the LMO [Land Management Ordinance] Official for the Town, revoke the 
Notice of Action issued for XDPR100013 on the grounds that misinformation was provided 
as part of the application.  As I stated in my June 25, 2010 letter to Mr. Bucko [property 
manager for Edgewater at Broad Creek] at this time, staff is holding the revocation of the 
Notice of Action for XDPR100013 in abeyance until such time that Edgewater and 
Ephesian have resolved the covenant dispute.  You were copied on this letter.  Staff has not 
changed their position on this issue and therefore at this time I do not intend to take steps to 
initiate revocation proceedings under LMO Section 16-3-310(C). 
 
Please be aware that per Town Land Management Ordinance (LMO) Section 16-3-2001 
should you disagree with this administrative determination you may appeal to the Town’s 
Board of Zoning Appeals (BZA) within 14 calendar days of the receipt of the above 
decision. 
 
Sincerely, 

 
Teri B. Lewis 
LMO Official 
 
cc:  Gregory M. Alford 
       Stephen G. Riley 
       Charles F. Cousins 
       Michael Mogil 
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LAW OFFICE OF 

CHESTER C. WILLIAMS, LLC 
17 Executive Park Road, Suite 2 

Post Office Box 6028 
Hilton Head Island, SC  29938-6028 

Telephone (843) 842-5411 
Telefax (843) 842-5412 
Email Firm@CCWLaw.net 

 
 
 
 

Chester C. Williams 
ALSO MEMBER LOUISIANA BAR 
______________________________ 

 

Thomas A. Gasparini 
ALSO MEMBER CALIFORNIA BAR 

(Inactive) 
ALSO MEMBER OHIO BAR 

(Inactive)   

 
April 15, 2010 

 
Ms. Nicole Dixon 
Planner 
Town of Hilton Head Island 
Community Development Department 
One Town Center Court 
Hilton Head Island, SC 29928 
 

RE: Edgewater on Broad Creek - Edgewater HOA Swimming Pool 
Applications – Our File Nos. 015005-001 and 01505-004 

 
Dear Nicole: 
 

Following-up regarding the above matter, we understand the Town’s 
Design Review Board has approved the aesthetics of the proposed site plan for 
the swimming pool proposed by the Edgewater HOA. 

 
As we understand our last discussion with you regarding the proposed 

HOA swimming pool on this past Tuesday morning, the Edgewater HOA will be 
required by the Town to obtain development plan review approval before they are 
able to apply for and obtain a building permit for their proposed pool.  We are 
reviewing those issues on behalf of our client, Ephesian Ventures, LLC, the owner 
of the substantial portion of the Edgewater property that is the subject of permits 
issued by the Town. 

 
You have advised us that you will provide us with a copy of any 

development plan review applications submitted by the Edgewater HOA for their 
proposed pool.  We trust this will include any proposals to amend any existing 
permits, and we would also appreciate receiving copies of any other permit 
applications that the Edgewater HOA may submit in connection with its proposed 
pool. 

 
In addition, we would appreciate receiving copies of any applications 

submitted by the Edgewater HOA with respect to the sidewalk or other pathway 
installation which is underway last week, which we understand has been stopped 
by the Town. 
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LAW OFFICE OF
CHESTER C. WILLIAMS, LLC

Ms. Nicole Dixon 
April 15, 2010 

Page 2 
___________________________

Thanking you for your consideration regarding this matter, we are  
 
     Very truly yours, 
 
     LAW OFFICE OF CHESTER C. WILLIAMS, LLC 
 
 
 
 
     Chester C. Williams 
 
 
CCW:skt 
 



From: Law Office of Chester C. Williams, LLC
To: Chet Williams; 
Subject: FW: Edgewater
Date: Tuesday, April 20, 2010 9:17:24 AM

From: Dixon Nicole [mailto:nicoled@hiltonheadislandsc.gov]
Sent: Tuesday, April 20, 2010 9:04 AM 
To: Firm@CCWLaw.net 
Subject: Edgewater 

Chet,
 I also forgot to mention that the other applicant for Edgewater did come in and get an XDPR for the tabby 
sidewalk last week and it was approved and I believe they have completed that work. Let me know if you have 
any questions about that. When they come in for the DPR for the pool, I will let you know and you can stop by 
and take a look at their plans.

Nicole Dixon, Planner
Community Development Department
Town of Hilton Head Island
One Town Center Court
Hilton Head Island, SC  29928
843-341-4686
fax 843-842-8908

This email and any files transmitted with it are confidential and intended
solely for the use of the individual or entity to whom they are addressed. 

If you have received this email in error please notify the originator of the
message.

Any views expressed in this message are those of the individual sender. 

This message has been scanned for viruses and spam by MX Logic.
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LAW OFFICE OF 

CHESTER C. WILLIAMS, LLC 
17 Executive Park Road, Suite 2 

Post Office Box 6028 
Hilton Head Island, SC  29938-6028 

Telephone (843) 842-5411 
Telefax (843) 842-5412 
Email Firm@CCWLaw.net 

 
 
 
 

Chester C. Williams 
ALSO MEMBER LOUISIANA BAR 
______________________________ 

 
Thomas A. Gasparini 

ALSO MEMBER CALIFORNIA BAR 
(Inactive) 

ALSO MEMBER OHIO BAR 
(Inactive)   

April 28, 2010 
 
Teri B. Lewis, AICP 
LMO Official        HAND DELIVERED 
Community Development Department 
Town of Hilton Head Island 
One Town Center Court 
Hilton Head Island, SC 29928 
 

RE: Edgewater on Broad Creek; Tabby Pathway; Expedited Development 
Plan Review Application No. XDPR100013 – Our File No. 01505-005  

  
Dear Teri: 
 
 We represent Ephesian Ventures, LLC (“Ephesian”), which owns a 16.01 
acre tract adjacent to the Edgewater on Broad Creek Horizontal Property Regime 
(the “Regime”).  The Regime was established by the Master Deed (the “Master 
Deed”) recorded on December 31, 2002 in the Office of the Register of Deeds for 
Beaufort County, SC in Record Book 1689 at Page 574.  A copy of the Master 
Deed is enclosed herewith. 
 

The Master Deed submitted 7.64 acres of the Edgewater on Broad Creek 
property to the provisions of the South Carolina Horizontal Property Act, Section 
27-31-10, et. seq. of the Code of Laws of South Carolina (1976), as amended (the 
“Act”).  Ephesian is the owner of property at Edgewater on Broad Creek not 
submitted to the provisions of the Act by the Master Deed. 
 

Ephesian is also the holder of the rights of the Declarant under the Master 
Deed by way of that certain Quitclaim Deed from the Trustee in Bankruptcy for 
Broad Creek Edgewater, LP, recorded on July 7, 2008 in Beaufort County Record 
Book 2742 at Page 2049 (the “Quitclaim Deed”). A copy of the Quitclaim Deed is 
enclosed herewith.   
 

It has come to Ephesian’s attention that Edgewater on Broad Creek 
Owners’ Association, Inc. (the “Edgewater HOA”) filed the above-referenced 
application for Expedited Development Plan Review (the “XDPR Application”) on 
April 12, 2010 in connection with the construction of a tabby pathway and 
related recreational amenities  on the Regime property.  A Notice of Action on the 
XDPR Application was issued on April 15, 2010. 
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LAW OFFICE OF
CHESTER C. WILLIAMS, LLC

Teri B. Lewis, AICP 
April 28, 2010 

Page 2 
___________________________

By way of our letter of April 15, 2010 to Nicole Dixon, we had asked that 
Nicole advise of us the filing of the XDPR Application, specifically for the purpose 
of reviewing the XDPR Application for compliance with applicable restrictive 
covenants.  A copy of our April 15, 2010 letter to Nicole is enclosed.  However, 
despite our written request, we were not advised by Nicole of the filing of the 
XDPR Application until we received her email of April 20, 2010, in which Nicole 
also advised us of the issuance of the Notice of Action on the XDPR Application.  
We obtained a copy of the XDPR Application on April 26, 2010 when we reviewed 
the Town’s file on the XDPR Application. 

 
Among the rights reserved under the Master Deed to the Declarant, as 

defined in the Master Deed, and held by Ephesian pursuant to the Quitclaim 
Deed, are the right to improve the Regime by clearing, tree pruning, constructing 
additional parking and common facilities, including, but not necessarily limited 
to recreational facilities, drainage facilities, lagoons, and the like.  In addition, 
Ephesian holds rights of ingress and egress across the Regime property, the 
rights to install utility and drainage lines, equipment and facilities over the 
Regime property, and the right to grant easements over the Regime property.  
Further, Ephesian owns all water and sewer lines, pipes, pumps, pumping 
stations, and other equipment and facilities on the Regime property.  We refer 
you to Exhibit A to the Master Deed.   

 
 Our review of the Town’s file on the XDPR Application clearly indicates that 
the XDPR Application was incomplete when filed and when the Notice of Action 
was issued. The XDPR Application also represents that there are no recorded 
private covenants and/or restrictions that are contrary to, conflict with, or 
prohibit the proposed request.  As you can readily ascertain from this letter, 
Ephesian believes this representation is clearly false, as the Edgewater HOA’s 
tabby pathway and related recreational amenities are in conflict with, and 
prohibited by, the provisions of the Master Deed. 
 
 Section 6-29-1145(B)(3) of the Code of Laws of South Carolina (1976), as 
amended provides, in part, 
 

(B)  If a local planning agency has actual notice of a restrictive 
covenant on a tract or parcel of land that is contrary to, conflicts 
with, or prohibits the permitted activity: 
 
(3)  from any other source including, but not limited to, other 
property holders, the local planning agency must not issue the 
permit unless the local planning agency receives confirmation from 
the applicant that the restrictive covenant has been released for the 
tract or parcel of land by action of the appropriate authority or 
property holders or by court order. 
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 Ephesian does not intend to relinquish any rights reserved to the Declarant 
under the Master Deed and the Quitclaim Deed, and is opposed to the project 
contemplated by the XDPR Application.  Accordingly this letter provides the Town 
of Hilton Head Island with actual notice of a restrictive covenant on the Regime 
property that is contrary to, conflicts with, or prohibits the permitted activity. 
 
 We trust that the Town will take the appropriate action by rescinding the 
Notice of Action on the XDPR Application, and by not issuing any permit or other 
Notice of Action in connection with the XDPR Application until the XDPR 
Application is complete, and there is full compliance with the provisions of 
Section 1145(B)(3) of the South Carolina Code. 
  

With best regards, we are  
             
     Very Truly Yours, 
 
     LAW OFFICE OF CHESTER C. WILLIAMS, LLC 
 
 
 
  
     Chester C. Williams 
 
CCW:skt 
Enclosures 



TOWN OF HILTON HEAD ISLAND 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 

One Town Center Court, Hilton Head Island, S.C. 29928 
(843) 341-4757    Fax (843) 842-7228 
Http://www.hiltonheadislandsc.gov 

IMC Resort Services, Inc 
2 Corpus Christi Place 
Suite 302 
Hilton Head Island, SC 29928 

RE: Edgewater on Broad Creek, tabby walkway 
 XDPR10013 

April 30, 2010 

Dear Mr. Bucko: 

Town Staff has rescinded the Notice of Action issued to Edgewater on Broad Creek to 
construct a tabby walkway and brick areas at 50 Verbena Lane (Expedited Development 
Plan Review (XDPR10013).  The Notice of Action has been rescinded and the project 
denied based on discovery that misinformation was provided by you as part of the 
application.  After further review by the Town’s attorney, the proposed project is in 
violation of the Master Deed Establishing the Edgewater on Broad Creek Horizontal 
Property Regime (Phase 1).  According to information contained in the deed, Ephesian 
retains all rights that went with the property transfer as part of the bankruptcy.  South 
Carolina Code of Laws (Section 6-29-1145(B)(3)) prohibits the issuance of permits and 
approvals if they are contrary to the restrictive covenants.  Therefore, prior to the review 
of any subsequent applications, you must receive written approval from Ephesian based 
on requirements in the recorded covenants and submit it as part of your application. 

Please be aware that per Town Land Management Ordinance (LMO) Section 16-3-309 
should you disagree with the denial of XDPR100013 you may appeal to the Town’s 
Planning Commission.

Additionally, the approval to install a new pool, Design Review Board application 
DR100017 has been voided by Town Staff for the reasons as described in the first 
paragraph above. 

Please contact me if you have any additional questions concerning this matter. 

Sincerely,

Teri Lewis, AICP 
LMO Official 

Cc:  Chester C. Williams 
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TOWN OF HILTON HEAD ISLAND 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 

One Town Center Court, Hilton Head Island, S.C. 29928 
(843) 341-4757    Fax (843) 842-7228 
Http://www.hiltonheadislandsc.gov 

June 25, 2010 
IMC Resort Services, Inc 
2 Corpus Christi Place 
Suite 302 
Hilton Head Island, SC 29928 
 
RE: Edgewater on Broad Creek, tabby walkway 
 XDPR100013 
 
Dear Mr. Bucko: 
 
This letter is in reference to the revocation of the Notice of Action issued for XDPR100013.  
On April 30, 2010, I sent you a letter stating that Town Staff was rescinding the Notice of 
Action issued for XDPR100013 due to discovery that misinformation was provided as part 
of the application.  It is apparent that a neighboring property owner (Ephesian) claims 
certain covenant rights and controls which are disputed by Edgewater.  It would appear that 
this is a civil dispute between two property owners which needs to be resolved by a court.   
 
In addition, during a recent review of the Town’s Land Management Ordinance (LMO) and 
discussions with legal staff, Town Staff realized that we revoked the Notice of Action 
without following the proper procedure listed in the LMO for revoking a permit.  LMO 
Section 16-3-310.C states the following: 
 

A vested right to a site specific development plan or phased  
development plan is subject to revocation by the local governing  
body upon its determination, after notice and public hearing, that  
there was a material misrepresentation by the landowner or  
substantial noncompliance with the terms and conditions of the  
original or amended approval. 

 
Based on the above section Staff should not have revoked the Notice of Action for 
XDPR100013 without prior notice and a public hearing.   
 
At this time staff is going to hold the revocation in abeyance until such time that Edgewater 
and Ephesian have resolved the covenant dispute.  As a result of this decision, APL100004 is 
moot and staff is in the process of refunding the $100 application fee.  Additionally the 
approval issued for XDPR100013 will remain in place subject to the outcome of the pending 
covenant dispute.  
 
Also, in accordance with LMO Section 16-3-309 the issuance of the NOA for XDPR100013 
may be appealed for a period of 30 days; the appeal period was interrupted by our letter of 
April 30, 2010.  This above mentioned interruption results in the appeal period being tolled 
for 15 days and therefore any interested parties still have an additional 15 days to appeal the 
NOA for XDPR100013.   
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Please contact me if you have any additional questions concerning this matter. 
 
 
Sincerely, 

Teri Lewis, AICP 
LMO Official 
 
 
cc:  Gregg Alford 
       Brian Hulbert 
       Michael Mogil   
       Chester C. Williams 



LAW OFFICE OF
CHESTER C. WILLIAMS, LLC

17 Executive Park Road, Suite 2
Post Office Box 6028

Hilton Head Island, SC  29938-6028
Telephone (843) 842-5411

Telefax (843) 842-5412
Email Firm@CCWLaw.net

Chester C. Williams
ALSO MEMBER LOUISIANA BAR

______________________________

Thomas A. Gasparini
ALSO MEMBER CALIFORNIA BAR

(Inactive)
ALSO MEMBER OHIO BAR

(Inactive)    

 
July 8, 2010 

 
Teri B. Lewis, AICP 
LMO Official 
Town of Hilton Head Island     HAND DELIVERED 
One Town Center Court 
Hilton Head Island, SC 29928 
 

RE: Edgewater on Broad Creek; Expedited Development Plan Review 
Application No. XDPR100013 for Tabby Pathway – Our File No. 
01505-005 

 
Dear Teri: 
 

On behalf of our client Ephesian Ventures, LLC (“Ephesian”), we request 
that you, as the LMO Official for the Town of Hilton Head Island (the “Town”), 
initiate proceedings under Section 16-3-310(C) of the Town’s Land 
Management Ordinance (the “LMO”) to revoke the approval of Expedited 
Development Plan Review Application No. XDPR100013 (the “XDPR 
Application”) evidenced by the April 15, 2010 Notice of Action (the “Notice of 
Action”) of the XDPR Application on the grounds that there was a material 
misrepresentation by the landowner or its agent in the XDPR Application.   

 
 Ephesian owns a 16.01 acre tract adjacent to the Edgewater on Broad 
Creek Horizontal Property Regime (the “Regime”).  The Regime was established 
by the Master Deed Establishing the Edgewater on Broad Creek Horizontal 
Property Regime (Phase I) recorded on December 31, 2002 in the Office of the 
Register of Deeds for Beaufort County, South Carolina in Record Book 1689 at 
Page 574 (the “Master Deed”).  We have previously provided you with a copy of 
the Master Deed, and we refer you to our letter to you of April 28, 2010. 
 

Ephesian is the holder of the rights of the Declarant under the Master 
Deed by way of that certain Quitclaim Deed from the Trustee in Bankruptcy for 
Broad Creek Edgewater, LP, recorded on July 7, 2008 in Beaufort County 
Record Book 2742 at Page 2049 (the “Quitclaim Deed”).  We have previously 
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provided you with a copy of the Quitclaim Deed, and we again refer you to our 
letter to you of April 28, 2010.   
 

We also refer you to your letter dated April 30, 2010 to IMC Resort 
Services, Inc., the agent for the Edgewater Regime on the XDPR Application, by 
which you rescinded the Notice of Action, stating:  

 
The Notice of Action has been rescinded and the project denied 
based on discovery that misinformation was provided by you as 
part of the application.  After further review by the Town’s 
attorney, the proposed project is in violation of the Master Deed 
Establishing the Edgewater on Broad Creek Horizontal Property 
Regime (Phase 1).”  (Emphasis added.) 

 
A copy of your April 30, 2010 letter is enclosed herewith.  Clearly, that letter 
evidences a determination by you, as the LMO Official, and Gregory M. Alford, 
Esq., the Town Attorney, that the XDPR Application contains misinformation 
that is a material misrepresentation. 
 
 Thereafter, by way of your June 25, 2010 letter to IMC Resort Services, 
Inc., you advised the Edgewater Regime that your April 30, 2010 revocation of 
the Notice of Action did not follow the procedure set forth in LMO Section 16-3-
310(C), and that revocation is now being held in abeyance. 
 
 Section 6-29-1145(B)(3) of the Code of Laws of South Carolina (1976), as 
amended, prohibits the Town from issuing any permit if the Town has 
knowledge from any source of a restrictive covenant on a tract or parcel of land 
that is contrary to, conflicts with, or prohibits the permitted activity.  Based on 
the determinations made by you, as the LMO Official, and the Town Attorney 
as set forth in your April 30, 2010 letter, it is readily apparent that the XDPR 
Application would not, and could not, have been approved by the Town but for 
the material misrepresentation in the XDPR Application. 
 
 Under LMO Section 16-8-103(A), you, as the LMO Official and the 
Administrator of the LMO, have responsibility for enforcement of the LMO; and 
under LMO Section 16-8-103(C)(2), you have a duty to take whatever action is 
necessary to assure compliance with the provisions of the LMO.  Based upon 
the specific determinations made in your April 30, 2010 letter, after review by 
the Town Attorney, that misinformation was provided by you as part of the 
XDPR Application and that the project proposed by the XDPR Application is in 
violation of the Master Deed, it is incumbent upon you to institute revocation 
proceedings regarding the XDPR Application and the Notice of Action under 
LMO Section 16-3-310(C), as a material misrepresentation in an application is 
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a clear basis for revocation of a permit.  We submit that you and your Staff 
cannot sit idly by and take no action in such circumstances, particularly when 
you and the Town Attorney have already made determinations which are 
conclusive to the issues. 
 
 On behalf of Ephesian, we formally request that you immediately take 
appropriate steps to initiate revocation proceedings under LMO Section 16-3-
310(C) regarding the Notice of Action, and suspend the effectiveness of the 
Notice of Action pending those proceedings. 
 
 With best regards, we are 
 
     Very truly yours, 
 
     LAW OFFICE OF CHESTER C. WILLIAMS, LLC 
 
 
 
     Chester C. Williams 
 
CCW:skt 
Enclosure 
cc: Stephen G. Riley, AICP 
 Charles F. Cousins, AICP 
 Gregory M. Alford, Esq. 



TOWN OF HILTON HEAD ISLAND 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 

One Town Center Court, Hilton Head Island, S.C. 29928 
(843) 341-4757    Fax (843) 842-7228 
Http://www.hiltonheadislandsc.gov 

IMC Resort Services, Inc 
2 Corpus Christi Place 
Suite 302 
Hilton Head Island, SC 29928 

RE: Edgewater on Broad Creek, tabby walkway 
 XDPR10013 

April 30, 2010 

Dear Mr. Bucko: 

Town Staff has rescinded the Notice of Action issued to Edgewater on Broad Creek to 
construct a tabby walkway and brick areas at 50 Verbena Lane (Expedited Development 
Plan Review (XDPR10013).  The Notice of Action has been rescinded and the project 
denied based on discovery that misinformation was provided by you as part of the 
application.  After further review by the Town’s attorney, the proposed project is in 
violation of the Master Deed Establishing the Edgewater on Broad Creek Horizontal 
Property Regime (Phase 1).  According to information contained in the deed, Ephesian 
retains all rights that went with the property transfer as part of the bankruptcy.  South 
Carolina Code of Laws (Section 6-29-1145(B)(3)) prohibits the issuance of permits and 
approvals if they are contrary to the restrictive covenants.  Therefore, prior to the review 
of any subsequent applications, you must receive written approval from Ephesian based 
on requirements in the recorded covenants and submit it as part of your application. 

Please be aware that per Town Land Management Ordinance (LMO) Section 16-3-309 
should you disagree with the denial of XDPR100013 you may appeal to the Town’s 
Planning Commission.

Additionally, the approval to install a new pool, Design Review Board application 
DR100017 has been voided by Town Staff for the reasons as described in the first 
paragraph above. 

Please contact me if you have any additional questions concerning this matter. 

Sincerely,

Teri Lewis, AICP 
LMO Official 

Cc:  Chester C. Williams 



Supreme Court of South Carolina.
SPANISH WELLS PROPERTY OWNERS

ASSOCIATION, INC., Respondent,
v.

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT OF the
TOWN OF HILTON HEAD ISLAND,

South Carolina, Petitioner.
In re CALIBOGUE SQUARE SUBDIVI-

SION.
No. 22859.

Heard March 8, 1988.
Decided April 11, 1988.

After town planning commission granted
preliminary development permit, property
owners association appealed the commis-
sion's action to the Board of Adjustment.
The Board of Adjustment denied the ap-
peal, and association appealed to the Court
of Common Pleas. The Court of Common
Pleas, Beaufort County, John H. Waller,
Jr., J., granted Board of Adjustment's mo-
tion to dismiss, and association appealed.
The Court of Appeals, 292 S.C. 542, 357
S.E.2d 487, reversed, and board sought re-
view. The Supreme Court granted certiorari
to review, and held that party, who was
granted development permit, was necessary
party to appeal of its permit.

Reversed.

West Headnotes

Zoning and Planning 414 1602

414 Zoning and Planning
414X Judicial Review or Relief

414X(B) Proceedings
414k1600 Parties

414k1602 k. Necessary and in-
dispensable parties. Most Cited Cases

(Formerly 414k582.1, 414k582)
Party who was granted development permit
was necessary party to appeal of its permit.
**161 *67 Curtis L. Coltrane and James
M. Herring, of Herring, Meyer & Coltrane,
P.A., Hilton Head Island, for petitioner.

Phillip C. Lyman, of Lyman & Howell,
P.A., Hilton Head Island, for respondent.

*68 PER CURIAM:

This case involves a development dispute
on Hilton Head Island. This Court granted
certiorari to review the decision of the
Court of Appeals in Spanish Wells Prop-
erty Owners Ass'n v. Board of Adjustment,
292 S.C. 542, 357 S.E.2d 487
(Ct.App.1987). We now reverse and re-
mand.

The Hilton Head Island Planning Commis-
sion granted a preliminary development
permit to Calibogue Yacht Properties, Inc.
(Calibogue). Respondent Spanish Wells
Property Owners Association, Inc.
(Spanish Wells) objected to the issuance
and appealed to petitioner Board of Adjust-
ment (Board). The Board denied the ap-
peal, and Spanish Wells appealed to the
circuit court. The Board moved to dismiss
under Rule 12(b)(7), SCRCP, arguing that
Calibogue was a necessary party to the ap-
peal under Rule 19, SCRCP. The circuit
court granted the motion to dismiss, but al-
lowed Spanish Wells fifteen days leave to
join Calibogue. Spanish Wells instead ap-
pealed the order; the Court of Appeals re-
versed, holding that Calibogue was a prop-
er, but not necessary, party to the appeal.

The sole question we address here is
whether a permittee is a necessary party to
an action to revoke a development permit.

367 S.E.2d 160 Page 1
295 S.C. 67, 367 S.E.2d 160
(Cite as: 295 S.C. 67, 367 S.E.2d 160)

© 2010 Thomson Reuters. No Claim to Orig. US Gov. Works.
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Other jurisdictions are divided on whether
the permittee or successful applicant is a
necessary party to an appeal instituted by
an aggrieved party. The emerging majority
view is that the permittee is a necessary
party. See 3 Rathkopf, The Law of Zoning
and Planning § 42.05[3] (4th Ed.1980 &
Supp.1987) (citing numerous cases espous-
ing “ascending” view); 101A C.J.S. Zoning
and Planning § 301 (1979).

We find the reasoning behind the majority
rule convincing. Designating the permittee
a necessary party insures the most vitally
interested party's participation in the appel-
late process. See Cathcart-
Maltby-Clearview Community Council v.
Snohomish County, 96 Wash.2d 201, 634
P.2d 853 (1981) (owner-applicant is party
“most affected” and is necessary to any
proceeding to invalidate his interest). Parti-
cipation*69 by the most interested party
serves judicial economy. Additionally, the
majority rule insures that where a circuit
court reverses a permit approval, the per-
mittee will be bound because it is a party to
the appeal. See Hidden Lake Development
Co. v. District Court, 183 Colo. 168, 515
P.2d 632 (1973); accord Board of Commis-
sioners of Mesa County v. Carter, 193
Colo. 225, 564 P.2d 421 (1977); Lanaux v.
City of New Orleans, 489 So.2d 329
(La.Ct.App.1986); Schroeder v. Burleigh
County Board of Commissioners, 252
N.W.2d 893 (N.D.1977).

For the foregoing reasons, we adopt the
majority rule and hold that a development
permittee is a necessary party to an appeal
of its permit. The trial court therefore cor-
rectly ruled that Calibogue was a necessary
party to Spanish Wells' appeal of the per-
mit approval. Accordingly, the decision of
the Court of Appeals to the contrary is
**162 reversed and the circuit court's order

is affirmed.

REVERSED.

S.C.,1988.
Spanish Wells Property Owners Ass'n, Inc.
v. Board of Adjustment of Town of Hilton
Head Island
295 S.C. 67, 367 S.E.2d 160

END OF DOCUMENT

367 S.E.2d 160 Page 2
295 S.C. 67, 367 S.E.2d 160
(Cite as: 295 S.C. 67, 367 S.E.2d 160)
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TOWN OF HILTON HEAD ISLAND 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 

DEPARTMENT 
 

One Town Center Court Hilton Head Island SC  29928 843-341-4757 FAX 843-842-8908 
 

STAFF REPORT 
VARIANCE 

  

 

Case # Name of Development Public Hearing Date 
VAR#100005 Precision Auto March 28, 2011 

 

Parcel Information Owner & Applicant 
Tax Map ID: Map 14, Parcel 841 
Street Address: 79 Arrow Road 
Zoning District: CC (Commercial Center) 
Overlay District: Corridor Overlay 

 

Stephen Couto 
79 Arrow Road 

Hilton Head Island SC  29928 
 

 

Application Summary 
The Community Development Department has received an application for a variance from 
Stephen Couto for the following Sections of the Land Management Ordinance (LMO): 
 

16-4-1605, Maximum Impervious Coverage and Minimum Open Space 
16-5-704A, Adjacent Use Setbacks 
16-5-806A, Adjacent Use Buffers 

16-5-806B, Adjacent Street Buffers 
16-5-1201, Off-Street Parking Required 

16-5-1206, Parking Area Design 
16-5-1208, Schedule of Required Off-Street Parking 

 

The applicant is requesting the variance to allow several existing non-permitted and non-
conforming site features and structures to remain on the property. 
 

Background 
The subject parcel is located at 79 Arrow Road in the CC (Commercial Center) Zoning 
District. The subject parcel is bounded by Wexford Plantation on the northeast, The 
Sunshine House (a childcare facility) on the northwest, Arrow Road on the southwest and 
an undeveloped lot on the southeast. 
 
The existing 7,716 square foot building was built on the 0.6 acre lot in 1987. The 
approved site plan for the property shows it was originally approved by the Town of 
Hilton Head Island on September 19, 1986. A revised plan was approved on December 8, 
1986 to add a 205 square foot addition on the back of the building and to move four 
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parking spaces closer to the back of the property to accommodate the addition. (See 
Attachment D, Approved Site Plan). 
 
Early last year, Town staff began an effort to address outstanding code violations in the 
Arrow Road commercial area, which included comparing properties with apparent code 
violations to their approved site plans. Staff discovered that this property, among several 
others, had been significantly altered from the approved site plan without Town approval. 
(See Attachment E, As Built Survey). Specifically, the following changes were made: 

1. The pavement in front of the building was expanded toward Arrow Road and five 
additional parking spaces were added. The new pavement is in the Arrow Road 
adjacent street buffer, in violation of LMO Section 16-5-806B. The parking spaces 
are irregularly shaped and the drive aisle and medians do not meet the 
requirements of LMO Section 16-5-1206. 

2. The pavement at the entrance of the site has been expanded to create two new 
parallel parking spaces, one of which encroaches into the Arrow Road right-of-
way, in violation of LMO Section 16-5-1201. Both of the spaces encroach into the 
adjacent street buffer and the adjacent use buffer in violation of LMO Sections 16-
5-704B and 16-5-806A. The addition of the spaces reduced the width of the drive 
aisle (which becomes as narrow as 8 feet wide) in violation of LMO Section 16-5-
1206. 

3. Concrete was added to widen the drive aisle on the side of the building. An RV is 
currently stored in this area. This area encroaches into the adjacent use buffer in 
violation of LMO Section 16-5-806A. 

4. Two previously grassed areas on the southern side of the building were covered 
with concrete. The parking and storage area behind the building, which was 
previously covered in gravel, was also covered with concrete. The addition of 
these impervious surfaces, as well as the pavement added to create the parking 
spaces in the adjacent street buffer and adjacent use buffer, increased the 
impervious surface area of the site to 69% in violation of LMO Section 16-4-1605. 
This section states that nonresidential properties in the CC Zoning District are 
limited to 65% impervious coverage. 

5. A 138 square foot non-permitted shed was added to the back of the building. The 
shed encroaches into the adjacent use setback and the adjacent use buffer in 
violation of LMO Sections 16-5-704A and 16-5-806A. 

6. The approved site plan shows a total of 16 parking spaces – six spaces in front of 
the building and ten spaces behind the building. The ten designated parking spaces 
behind the building are used for storage and a work area, not for parking. With the 
addition of the parking spaces in the adjacent street buffer, the total number of 
designated spaces on the site is now 11. This is a violation of LMO Section 16-5-
1208, which requires 16 parking spaces for this use. 

(Two sheds are also shown on the as built survey on each side of the back of the 
property. The owner moved these wheeled sheds after Town staff informed him that 
they were in violation of the LMO because they encroached into the adjacent use 
setbacks and buffers.) 

 
There are no records that any of these alterations were approved or permitted by the 
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Town. The Town requires an as built survey of new or redeveloped properties prior to the 
receipt of a Certificate of Occupancy; however the Town’s records do not include an as-
built survey of the property when construction was complete in 1987. With no evidence 
that the site alterations were approved at the time or construction or after construction, 
staff concluded that the alterations were violations of the Land Management Ordinance. 
 
Staff also concluded that the site plan for this property could not be revised to permit any 
of the alterations listed above because they all conflict with at least one section of the 
LMO. In February 2010, staff sent a letter to Stephen Couto, the property owner, notifying 
him of these violations. In the following months, staff met with Mr. Couto on several 
occasions to explain how the site was in violation of the approved site plan and what his 
options were to resolve the violations. 
 
Staff suggested that Mr. Couto remove the non-permitted asphalt and concrete additions 
and clear the materials out from behind the building to use that area for parking, but with 
the exception of the two sheds on the sides of the property, Mr. Couto declined to alter the 
property. Staff also suggested that we would support a variance to use part of the adjacent 
use buffers behind the building for storage if the asphalt was removed from the adjacent 
street buffer, but Mr. Couto declined this proposal. 
 
In October 2010, Mr. Couto applied for variances to keep the site in its current condition. 
Staff continued to discuss alternative resolutions with him, but an agreement could not be 
reached. 
 
If the application is approved, staff recommends adding the condition that the area 
between the pavement and Arrow Road in the eastern corner of the site be planted with 
wax myrtles or similar native vegetation to screen the parking lot from Arrow Road. If the 
application is denied, Town staff will require that the applicant bring the site into 
compliance with the approved site plan by: removing the non-permitted pavement from 
the adjacent street buffer in the front parking lot; removing the non-permitted pavement 
from the adjacent use buffer on the eastern side of the property; removing the non-
permitted addition behind the building; and removing the materials stored in the parking 
spaces behind the building. 
 

Applicant’s Grounds for Variance, Summary of Facts and Conclusions of Law 
Grounds for Variance 
The applicant is applying for variances from LMO Sections: 16-4-1605, Maximum 
Impervious Coverage and Minimum Open Space; 16-5-704A, Adjacent Use Setbacks; 16-
5-806A, Adjacent Use Buffers; 16-5-806B, Adjacent Street Buffers; 16-5-1201, Off-Street 
Parking Required; 16-5-1206, Parking Area Design; and 16-5-1208, Schedule of Required 
Off-Street Parking. The applicant is requesting variances from these requirements in order 
to allow several existing non-permitted and non-conforming site features and structures to 
remain on the property. 
 
Summary of Facts 

1. The applicant seeks a variance from LMO 16-3-1901A(1), which includes 
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Maximum Impervious Coverage and Minimum Open Space in LMO Section 16-4-
1605. 

2. The applicant seeks a variance from LMO 16-3-1901A(2), which includes 
Adjacent Use Setbacks in LMO Section 16-5-704A, Adjacent Use Buffers in LMO 
Section 16-5-806A, Adjacent Street Buffers in LMO Section 16-5-806B, Off-
Street Parking Required in LMO Section 16-5-1201, Parking Area Design in LMO 
Section 16-5-1206 and Schedule of Required Off-Street Parking in LMO Section 
16-5-1208. 

 

Conclusion of Law 
1. Applicant may seek a variance from the requested LMO sections as set forth in 

LMO Sections 16-3-1901A(1) and 16-3-1901A(2). 
 

Staff Determination 
Staff recommends that the Board of Zoning Appeals disapprove the application based on 
the Findings of Facts and Conclusions of Law. 
 

Staff Summary of Facts and Conclusions of Law 
Summary of Facts 

1. The application was submitted as set forth in LMO Section 16-3-1903. 
2. Notice of the Application was published in the Island Packet on Sunday, February 

20, 2011, as set forth in LMO Sections 16-3-110 and 16-3-111. 
3. Notice of the Application was posted as set forth in LMO Sections 16-3-110 and 

16-3-111. 
4. Notice of the Application met the mailing criteria in LMO Sections 16-3-110 and 

16-3-111. 
5. Staff received an affidavit of compliance from the applicant as set forth in LMO 

Section 16-3-111. 
6. The Board has authority to render the decision reached here under LMO Section 

16-3-1905. 
 

Conclusions of Law 
1. The application is in compliance with the submittal requirements established in 

LMO Section 16-3-1903. 
2. The application and notice requirements comply with the legal requirements 

established in LMO Sections 16-3-110 and 16-3-111. 
 
As provided in Section 16-3-1906, Criteria for Approval of Variances, staff has based 
its recommendation on analysis of the following criteria: 
 

Staff Summary of Facts and Conclusions of Law 
Criteria 1:  There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the 
particular piece of property. (LMO Section 16-3-1906A(1)) 
 
Findings of Fact 

1. The parcel is 100 feet wide. 
2. There is a 60 foot drainage and utility easement on the back of the property. 
3. The site plan for the property was approved in 1986, prior to the adoption of the 
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LMO. 
 

Conclusion of Law 
1. This application meets the variance criteria as set forth in LMO Section 16-3-

1906A(1) because the parcel is unusually narrow, a drainage and utility easement 
covers a large portion of the parcel and the site plan was approved with several site 
features that became legally non-conforming when the LMO was adopted a year 
later, in 1987. 

 

Staff Summary of Facts and Conclusions of Law 
Criteria 2:  These conditions do not generally apply to other properties in the vicinity.  
(LMO Section 16-3-1906A(2)) 
 
Findings of Fact 

1. Most nearby parcels are 100 feet wide. 
2. The 60 foot drainage easement and utility easement applies to many properties on 

the northeast side of Arrow Road. 
3. Many nearby properties were developed prior to the adoption of the LMO. 

 

Conclusion of Law 
1. This application does not meet the variance criteria as set forth in LMO Section 

16-3-1906A(2) because most properties on Arrow Road are unusually narrow, the 
easement applies to many nearby properties and many nearby properties also have 
non-conforming site features because they were developed prior to 1987. 

 

Staff Summary of Facts and Conclusions of Law 
Criteria 3:  Because of these conditions, the application of the LMO to the particular 
piece of property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the 
property.  (LMO Section 16-3-1906A(3)) 

 
Findings of Fact 

1. The approved site plan allows a 7,716 square foot building and has 16 designated 
parking spaces and a 15 foot wide drive aisle. 

2. Per LMO Section 16-5-1208, Precision Auto is required to have 16 parking spaces. 
 
Conclusion of Law 

1. This application does not meet the variance criteria as set forth in LMO Section 
16-3-1906A(3) because the approved site plan can accommodate the existing use 
without the illegally non-conforming site features. 

 

Staff Summary of Facts and Conclusions of Law 
Criteria 4:  This hardship is not the result of the applicant’s own actions. (LMO Section 
16-3-1906A(4)). 
 
Findings of Fact 

1. The designated parking spaces behind the building are currently being used for 
storage. 

2. An RV is being stored in the illegally non-conforming widened area of the drive 
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aisle. 
 

Conclusion of Law 
1. This application does not meet the variance criteria as set forth in LMO Section 

16-3-1906A(4) because the owner could bring the site into compliance with the 
approved site plan by removing the stored materials behind the building and the 
RV from the drive aisle. If the applicant removed the stored materials from the 
parking spaces behind the building, the site would have the required 16 parking 
spaces, and the seven parking spaces that are currently encroaching into the 
adjacent street buffer and the adjacent use buffer could be removed. If the 
applicant removed the RV from the side of the property, the concrete encroaching 
in the adjacent use buffer could be removed. 

 

Staff Summary of Facts and Conclusions of Law 
Criteria 5:  Granting of the variance does not substantially conflict with the 
Comprehensive Plan and the purposes of the LMO.  (LMO Section 16-3-1906A(5))   
 
Findings of Fact 
 
The Comprehensive Plan addresses this application in the following areas:  

 
1.  Natural Resources Element Implementation Strategy 3.3 - Protect Quality of Life 

through Environmental Preservation. 
A. Investigate incentives to encourage all property owners to replant native trees 

for those removed and keep 3 of their 4 buffers undisturbed in accordance 
with Design Review Guide. 

 
2. Economic Development Element Section 7.5 - Potential Risks for Future Economy 

with Comprehensive Plan Implications 
“Flexibility” (where reasonable people may disagree but must find a solution) in 
the application of historic regulation and ordinance was called for to improve 
existing non conformities and future redevelopment. 

 
3. Land Use Element Goal 8.6 – Build Out  

A. Consider flexibility within the Land Management Ordinance to address 
future development and redevelopment of existing sites.   

 

The LMO addresses this application in the following areas: 
 

4. Section 16-4-1605, Maximum Impervious Coverage and Minimum Open Space, 
states that the maximum amount of impervious coverage allowed for a commercial 
site in the CC Zoning District is 65%. The addition of concrete on the site raised 
the amount of impervious surface on the site to 69%, in violation of this section. 

5. Section 16-5-704A, Adjacent Use Setbacks, states that this site is required to have 
20 foot setbacks on the sides and back of the property. The shed on the back of the 
building encroaches eight feet into the adjacent use setback, in violation of this 
section. 
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6. Section 16-5-806A, Adjacent Use Buffers, states that this site is required to have 
20 feet buffers on the sides and back of the property. The shed on the back of the 
building encroaches eight feet into the adjacent use buffer. The concrete added to 
the east side of the site encroaches up to seven feet into the adjacent use buffer. 
Both of these encroachments are in violation of this section. 

7. Section 16-5-806B, Adjacent Street Buffers, states that this site is required to have 
a 30 foot buffer from Arrow Road. The asphalt added to the front parking lot 
expands the existing legally non-conforming encroachment from 20 feet to 30 feet, 
in violation of this section. 

8. Section 16-5-1201, Off-Street Parking Required, states that on-street parking may 
be used only for public parks. The parallel parking space closest to Arrow Road 
and two perpendicular parking spaces are partly located off site and encroach into 
the Arrow Road right-of-way, in violation of this section. 

9. Section 16-5-1206, Parking Area Design, states that: there shall be adequate 
provision for ingress and egress to all parking spaces; angled parking should only 
be used when adjacent drive aisle serve one-way traffic or when there is sufficient 
width to allow two-way traffic; a drive aisle with 90 degree parking spaces shall be 
a minimum of 24 feet wide; wheel stops shall be located 18 inches from the back 
of the all parking spaces that don’t abut curbs; a median of at least 15 feet in width 
shall be provided at the ends of each parking bay; and standard parking spaces 
must measure 18 feet long by 9 feet wide. The expanded parking area in front of 
the building meets none of these requirements: there is not sufficient room to 
maneuver vehicles into and out of the parking spaces; angled parking is being used 
off of a two-way drive aisle; the drive aisle is nine feet wide instead of 24 feet 
wide; wheel stops are provided in a few spaces but they are not set back 18 inches 
from the back of the spaces; there is no median at the western end of the row; the 
median at the eastern end of the row is only four feet long by five feet wide instead 
of 18 feet long by 15 feet wide; and two of the parking spaces are irregularly 
shaped and one measures only 10 feet long instead of 18 feet. All these features of 
the expanded parking area are in violation of this section. 

10. Section 16-5-1208, Schedule of Required Off-Street Parking, states that this site 
should have 16 parking spaces to accommodate Precision Auto. If this application 
is approved, the site would only have 13 parking spaces, in violation of this 
section. 

 
Conclusion of Law 

1. This application does not meet the variance criteria as set forth in LMO Section 
16-3-1906A(5). Though the Economic Development Element Section 7.5 and 
Land Use Element Goal 8.6 recommend increased flexibility for future 
redevelopment, these recommendations are outweighed by the fact that the 
application does not meet Natural Resources Element Implementation Strategy 3.3 
and that it would violate the purposes of seven sections of the LMO. The approval 
of this application would move this property further out of compliance with the 
LMO. 
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Staff Summary of Facts and Conclusions of Law 
Criteria 6: The authorization of the variance will not be of substantial detriment of 
adjacent property or the public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed 
by the granting of the variance. (LMO Section 16-3-1906A(6)). 
 
Findings of Fact 

1. This property is located in the Pope/Palmetto area Tax Increment Financing (TIF) 
District. The purpose of the TIF is to use infrastructure improvements to spur 
redevelopment of a specific area. The Town has recently invested approximately 
$600,000 in infrastructure improvements in the Palmetto Bay Road/Target Road 
area, and the Capital Improvement Program (CIP) includes an additional $1 
million for planned infrastructure improvements in the Arrow Road/Dunnagan’s 
Alley area. 

2. The Town began code enforcement action in the Arrow Road commercial corridor 
to improve the character of the district. This property was one of the sites visibly 
out of character with adjacent properties. 

 

Conclusion of Law 
This application does not meet the variance criteria as set forth in LMO Section 
16-3-1906A(6) because the authorization of the variance will be a substantial 
detriment to the public good and to the character of the district. The Town’s 
investment of public funds in the area is meant to encourage redevelopment, 
whereas approving this application would discourage redevelopment of non-
conforming properties. If the variance is approved, the property will remain out of 
character with the district due to its lack of adjacent street and adjacent use buffers. 
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TOWN OF HILTON HEAD ISLAND 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 
 

One Town Center Court Hilton Head Island, SC   29928 843-341-4757 FAX 843-842-8908 
 

STAFF REPORT 
SPECIAL EXCEPTION 

  

 
Case # Name of Development Public Hearing Date 

SER110002 Former Ronnie’s Bakery Site March 28, 2011 
 

Parcel Data Applicant 
Address:  3 Regency Parkway 
Parcel #:  R520 011 000 155A 0000 
Zoning:   Office/Institutional Low Density (OL),  
                Corridor Overlay (COR) 
Acreage:  0.43 

Mark R. Sertl 
S & C 278 Associates 
10 Yorkshire Drive 

Hilton Head Island,  SC  29925 

 
Application Summary 
Mark R. Sertl of S & C 278 Associates is proposing to operate a cellular phone service business, 
classified as an Other Retail Service use, in an existing vacant building in the Office/Institutional Low 
Density (OL) Zoning District, which requires special exception approval per Land Management 
Ordinance (LMO) Section 16-4-1204, Use Table.  
 
Background 
The applicant is proposing to operate a cellular phone service business in a vacant building, formerly 
known as Ronnie’s Bakery.  There is gas station/convenience store also located on the subject 
property. The property is surrounded by a hotel, a restaurant, a bank and the South Island Square 
shopping center across William Hilton Parkway. 
 
Applicant’s Grounds for Special Exception, Summary of Facts and Conclusions of Law 
Grounds for Special Exception: 
Mark Sertl is requesting special exception approval for an Other Retail Service use in the OL Zoning 
District per the requirements of LMO Section 16-4-1204, Use Table. The applicant states in the 
narrative that the business will operate in an existing vacant building. The applicant believes the 
proposed use will be compatible with surrounding uses because all activities will take place in the 
building and the proposed use will not generate noise, glare, smoke, dust, odor, fumes, water pollution 
or general nuisance.  
 
Summary of Fact: 

 The applicant seeks a special exception as set forth in LMO Section 16-3-1801. 
 
Conclusion of Law: 

 The applicant may seek a special exception for the proposed use as set forth in LMO Section 
16-3-1801. 

 
LMO Official Summary of Facts and Conclusions of Law 
Summary of Facts: 
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 The application was submitted as set forth in LMO Section 16-3-1802. 
 Notice of the Application was published in the Island Packet on February 20, 2011 as set 

forth in LMO Sections 16-3-110 and 16-3-111. 
 Notice of the Application was posted and mailed as set forth in LMO Sections 16-3-110 and 

16-3-111. 
 The applicant submitted an affidavit stating they met the mailed notice requirements as set 

forth in LMO Section 16-3-111. 
 The Board has authority to render the decision reached here under LMO Section 16-3-1804. 
 

Conclusions of Law: 
 The application is in compliance with the submittal requirements established in LMO Section 

16-3-1802. 
 The application and notice requirements comply with the legal requirements established in 

LMO Sections 16-3-110 and 16-3-111. 
 
As provided in LMO Section 16-3-1805, Special Exception Review Criteria, the BZA shall 
approve an application for use by special exception if and only if the applicant shall 
demonstrate that the proposed use and any associated development will be consistent with 
the following criteria.   
 
LMO Official Summary of Facts and Conclusions of Law 
Criteria 1: It will be in accordance with the Comprehensive Plan (LMO Section 16-3-1805.A): 
 
Findings of Fact: 
The Comprehensive Plan addresses this application in the following areas:  
 
Economic Development Element:  

o Section 7.5 – Potential Risks for Future Economy with Comprehensive Plan 
Implications 
“Flexibility” (where reasonable people may disagree but must find a solution) in the 
application of historic regulation and ordinance was called for to improve existing 
nonconformities and future redevelopment.  
 

o Section 7.6 – Potential Strategies with Implication for Comprehensive Plan 
Identify and prioritize areas in need of redevelopment, including any obsolete or run down 
commercial buildings.  Incentivize the development of flexibility of streamlining in regulation 
of density caps, setbacks (and other controls) that enable a qualitative, principle based, asset 
revitalization that enhances the Island’s positive legacies. 

 
Land Use Element: 

o Land Use Goal 8.10 – Zoning Changes 
A. The goal is to provide appropriate modifications to the Zoning designations to meet 
market demands while maintaining the character of the Island.  

 
o Implementation Strategy 8.6 – Build-out 

A. Consider flexibility within the Land Management Ordinance to address future 
development and redevelopment needs.  

 
Conclusions of Law: 

 Staff concludes that this application meets the criteria as set forth in LMO Section 16-3-
1805(A). 
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 Granting a special exception for this use would facilitate reuse of an existing site and provide 
flexibility to encourage redevelopment, while preserving the existing character of the district. 

 
LMO Official Summary of Facts and Conclusions of Law 
Criteria 2: It will be consistent with the ‘character and purpose’ statement of the applicable district (LMO Section 16-3-
1805.B): 
 
Findings of Fact: 

 Per LMO Section 16-4-216, “The Office/Institutional Low Density Zoning District was 
established between major commercial areas of the Island with the intent to limit the types of 
nonresidential uses permitted.  The land uses permitted are office and institutional in order to 
minimize travel impacts on the street system, encourage better compatibility in and among 
land uses on the Island, provide balance among land use types in major corridors and 
improve visual appearance along major corridors.”  

 The proposed use is a business that will generate minimal traffic. 
 The surrounding uses are a gas station, hotel, bank and restaurant.   

 
Conclusions of Law: 

 Staff concludes that this application meets the criteria as set forth in LMO Section 16-3-
1805(B). 

 The proposed use will be consistent with the character and purpose statement of the OL 
Zoning District because the proposed use is not considered to be a heavy traffic generator 
and is compatible with the existing uses in the vicinity.  

 
LMO Official Summary of Facts and Conclusions of Law 
Criteria 3: It will be compatible with the existing uses adjacent to and near the property (LMO Section 16-3-1805.C): 

 
Finding of Fact: 

 The existing nearby uses include a bank, hotel, restaurant and gas station/convenience store. 
 
Conclusions of Law: 

 Staff concludes that this application meets the criteria as set forth in LMO Section 16-3-
1805(C). 

 The proposed use is compatible with the existing uses adjacent to and near the property.  
 
LMO Official Summary of Facts and Conclusions of Law 
Criteria 4:  It will not be hazardous, detrimental or disturbing to present surrounding land uses due to noise, glare, 
smoke, dust, odor, fumes, water pollution or general nuisance (LMO Section 16-3-1805.D): 
 
Finding of Fact: 

 The applicant proposes to operate a cellular phone service business in a vacant building, 
which will not produce any exterior noise, glare, smoke, dust, odor, fumes, water pollution or 
general nuisance. 

 
Conclusions of Law: 

 Staff concludes that this application meets the criteria as set forth in LMO Section 16-3-
1805(D). 

 The proposed use will not be hazardous, detrimental or disturbing to surrounding land uses. 
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LMO Official Summary of Facts and Conclusions of Law 
Criteria 5: It will not otherwise adversely affect the development of the general neighborhood or of the district in which the 
use is proposed (LMO Section 16-3-1805.E): 
 
Findings of Fact: 

 Per LMO Section 16-4-1204, the proposed use is categorized as Other Retail Service use, 
which is permitted in the OL Zoning District with special exception approval. 

 The site is already developed and there are no alterations proposed to the site or the building 
to accommodate the proposed use. 

 
Conclusions of Law: 

 Staff concludes that this application meets the criteria as set forth in LMO Section 16-3-
1805(E). 

 The proposed use will not adversely affect the development of the general neighborhood or 
of the district in which the use is proposed because the business will be located within an 
existing building and the use will not produce any external impacts. 

 
LMO Official Summary of Facts and Conclusions of Law 
Criteria 6: It will be consistent with existing and planned pedestrian and vehicular circulation adjacent to and near the 
property (LMO Section 16-3-1805.F): 
 
Finding of Fact: 

 The subject property is located on William Hilton Parkway and Regency Parkway where there 
is an existing curb cut, a drive aisle and parking spaces. 

 
Conclusions of Law: 

 Staff concludes that this application meets the criteria as set forth in LMO Section 16-3-
1805(F). 

 The proposed use will be consistent with the existing circulation adjacent to and near the 
property because the current site has the appropriate infrastructure for vehicular circulation 
and no changes are proposed to the site. 

 
LMO Official Summary of Facts and Conclusions of Law 
Criteria 7: It will have adequate water and sewer supply, storm water facilities, waste disposal and other public services 
(LMO Section 16-3-1805.G): 
 
Findings of Fact: 

 Hilton Head Public Service District provides water and sewer services to the subject parcel. 
 The proposed use will operate in an existing building on a developed site that has adequate 

storm water facilities and other public services in place.  
 
Conclusions of Law: 

 Staff concludes that this application meets the criteria as set forth in LMO Section 16-3-
1805(G). 

 The proposed use will have adequate water and sewer supply, storm water facilities, waste 
disposal and other public services because the subject property is already served with these 
utilities. 

 
LMO Official Summary of Facts and Conclusions of Law 
Criteria 8: It will be developed in a way that will preserve and incorporate any important natural features that are a 
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part of the site (LMO Section 16-3-1805.H): 
 
Findings of Fact: 

 The proposed use will be located in an existing building on a developed site. 
 The applicant has no plans to alter the site. 

 
Conclusions of Law: 

 Staff concludes that this application meets the criteria as set forth in LMO Section 16-3-
1805(H). 

 The proposed use will preserve any important natural features that are a part of the site 
because no alterations are proposed to the existing site. 

 
LMO Official Summary of Facts and Conclusions of Law 
Criteria 9: It will conform to any specific criteria or conditions specified for that use by special exception in the applicable 
district or for the proposed use, as set forth in Chapter 4 of this Title (LMO Section 16-3-1805.I): 
 
Finding of Fact: 

 Per LMO Section 16-4-1342, only Retail Service uses are permitted in the OL Zoning 
District. 

 
Conclusions of Law: 

 Staff concludes that this application meets the criteria as set forth in LMO Section 16-3-
1805(I). 

 The proposed use will conform to the condition specified for Other Retail Sales and Service 
uses because the proposed cellular phone service business is classified as a retail service use. 

 
LMO Official Summary of Facts and Conclusions of Law 
Criteria 10: It will not be contrary to the public health, safety and welfare, provided that a denial based exclusively on 
this language shall include explicit findings regarding the way in which granting the special exception would be contrary 
to the public health, safety and welfare (LMO Section 16-3-1805.J): 
 
Findings of Fact: 

 Staff does not have any findings of facts to show that the proposed use will be contrary to the 
public health, safety or welfare. 

 Staff has not received comments regarding this application. 
 
Conclusions of Law: 

 Staff concludes that this application meets the criteria as set forth in LMO Section 16-3-
1805(J). 

 The proposed use will not be contrary to the public health, safety or welfare because no 
evidence was produced to demonstrate that the proposed use will be detrimental and no 
negative comments were received regarding the application. 

 
LMO Official Determination 
Based on the above Findings and Conclusions of law, the LMO Official determines that the 
request for a special exception should be granted to the applicant for the proposed cellular 
phone service business in the OL Zoning District because it is in conformance with the 
Comprehensive Plan and the Land Management Ordinance. 
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Staff Recommendation 
Determination: Staff recommends the Board of Zoning Appeals approve the application based on 
the above Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law. 
 
BZA Determination and Motion 
The "powers" of the BZA over special exceptions are defined by the South Carolina Code, Section 6-
29-800, and in exercising the power, the BZA may "permit uses by special exception subject to the 
terms and conditions for the uses set forth for such uses in the zoning ordinance…” or “may remand 
a matter to an administrative official, upon motion by a party or the board’s own motion, if the board 
determines the record is insufficient for review.”  
 
This State law is implemented by the Hilton Head Island Land Management Ordinance, Chapter 2, 
Article III and the Rules of Procedure for the BZA. A written Notice of Action is prepared for each 
decision made by the BZA based on findings of fact and conclusions of law. 
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A) Vicinity Map 
B) Applicant’s Narrative and Attachments 
 
 



ATTACHMENT A
This information has been compiled from a variety of unverified general sources
at various times and as such is intended to be used only as a guide. The Town of 
Hilton Head Island assumes no liability for its accuracy or state of completion.

TOWN OF HILTON HEAD ISLAND
ONE TOWN CENTER COURT

HILTON HEAD ISLAND, S.C. 29928
PHONE (843) 341-6000
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S & C 278 Associates 
10 Yorkshire Dr. 

Hilton Head IS. S.C. 29928 
954-253-3086 

e-mail: bistromezzaluna@gmail.com 
 

2-15-2011 
 
Town of Hilton Head Island 
Community Development Department 
One Town Center Court 
Hilton Head Island, SC 29928 
 
RE: Special Exception Submittal for 3 Regency Parkway (formerly Ronnies Bakery) 
 According to the LMO Section 16-3-1805, I am herewith requesting a hearing to 
review my request for special exception to utilize this property for a retail service store 
for the purpose of an office and retail service use related to cellular telephone equipment 
& related supplies and equipment as allowed by the LMO by Special Exception.  This use 
is a mirror image of two other uses in the immediate area known as the Verizon Store and 
Hargray Telephone.  Other commercial uses in the immediate area are Stack’s Pancake 
House, Kangaroo Convenience Store, Red Roof Inn, a Bank, other Hotels, Shops and 
Stores located in S. Island Sq. thereby being compatible with other Retail & Office uses 
in the immediate area. 
 It is my belief that the intended use is not a generator of traffic, but one that 
utilizes existing traffic to service the operation its’ business.  It will have adequate water 
and sewer supply, storm water facilities, waste disposal and other public services already 
in existence.   
 Since 1986, when I developed Regency Park, this specific property was utilized 
by commercial tenants such as a Dunkin Donut Bakery and Restaurant and subsequently 
utilized by Ronnies Bakery and Restaurant up to present time, which are permitted then 
and now by then existing ordinances.  I believe that it will not be detrimental of any sort 
nor adversely effect to any of the neighboring uses and will be consistent with the 
existing traffic patterns as in place nor contrary to the public health, safety and welfare of 
the general public. 
 
 In these trying economic times, I thank you in advance for your consideration and 
expeditious cooperation in this matter.  
 
Sincerely Yours 
 
 
Mark R. Sertl 
S & C 278 Associates   

ATTACHMENT B



Town Government Center          One Town Center Court          Building C 
Hilton Head Island          South Carolina          29928 

843-341-4757          (FAX) 843-842-8908 

TOWN OF HILTON HEAD ISLAND 
Community Development Department 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
TO: Board of Zoning Appeals 
FROM: Nicole Dixon, Senior Planner 
DATE March 9, 2011 
SUBJECT: Administrative Waivers 

 
The Board of Zoning Appeals (BZA) requested that staff keep them informed of administrative 
waivers that are granted by staff based on the provisions in Section 16-7-106 of the Land 
Management Ordinance (LMO). This memo will be distributed every month at the regular BZA 
meetings and will be discussed under staff reports on the agenda. Even if there have been no 
waivers for the month, a memo will be included in the packet to inform the BZA members of 
that. 
 
The following language is contained in Section 16-7-106 Waiver by Administrator which gives 
the Administrator the power to grant waivers for existing nonconforming structures and site 
features. 
 
“The Administrator may waive any provision of Article III or IV dealing with nonconforming 
structures and site features, respectively, upon a determination that: 
 
A.    The proposed expansion, enlargement or extension does not encroach further into any 

required buffers or setbacks or increase the impervious area; and  
B. The proposed expansion, enlargement, or extension does not occupy a greater footprint 

than the existing nonconforming site feature or structure; and 
C. The proposed expansion, enlargement, or extension does not result in an increase in density 

greater than allowed per Sec. 16-4-1501, or the existing density, whichever is greater; and 
D.  The applicant agrees to eliminate nonconformities or provide site enhancements that the 

Administrator determines are feasible in scope and brings the site into substantial 
conformance with the provisions of this Title (e.g. meeting buffer, impervious area and 
open space requirements); and 

E.  The proposed expansion, enlargement or extension would not have a significant adverse 
impact on surrounding properties or the public health, safety and welfare; and 

F.  If an applicant requests to relocate a nonconforming structure on the same site, they must 
bring the structure into conformance to the extent deemed practicable by the 
Administrator.” 

 
There were no waivers granted by staff since the January Board of Zoning Appeals meeting. 
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